
HACKBERRY  CREEK  CORR IDOR
Capi ta l  Improvement Projects  Summary





1

PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

 $              642,800.00  $              887,700.00  $                             -    $                             -    $       1,530,500.00 

 $              350,000.00  $              630,000.00  $                             -    $                             -    $          980,000.00 

 $                15,000.00  $              867,500.00  $                             -    $                             -    $          882,500.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $              445,000.00  $              600,000.00  $       1,045,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $           1,000,000.00  $                             -    $       1,000,000.00 

 $       1,007,800.00  $       2,385,200.00  $       1,445,000.00  $          600,000.00  $       5,438,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                25,000.00  $              205,000.00  $          230,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $           2,630,000.00  $           4,256,000.00  $       6,886,000.00 

 $       1,007,800.00  $       2,385,200.00  $       4,100,000.00  $       5,061,000.00  $     12,554,000.00 

Assumptions included in this cost estimate are as follows: 
1. This cost projection is based on concept design only and is intended to provide a general understanding of work and associated costs anticipated for each conceptual plan. 
2. Existing Utilities and Infrastructure outside side of project boundaries are undisturbed.
3. Existing Utilities and Infrastructure not specifically mentioned as being amended are generally in good working condition and will remain.
4. Irrigation water meter taps/service lines/meter cans are not included and any costs for irrigation wells is not included.
5. Electrical power connection points exist within the site and are easily accessible.
6. Minimal grading/disturbance is required to areas outside of project boundary.

PRIORITY I: IMPERATIVE ("MUST-DO" PROJECTS) **

PRIORITY II: ESSENTIAL ("SHOULD-DO" PROJECTS) **
Projects that address clearly demonstrated needs or objectives. 

PRIORITY III: IMPORTANT ("COULD-DO" PROJECTS) **
Projects that benefit the community but may be delayed without detrimental effects to basic services. 

PRIORITY IV: DESIRABLE ("OTHER" PROJECTS) **
Generally, these projects are not completed due to funding limitations. 

**Terms and definitions as prepared by the Town of Highland Park

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

FY 2024-2026:  PHASE IV PROJECTS (YEARS 7-8)

FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

TOTAL - HACKBERRY CREEK CORRIDOR DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

PROJECT AREAS

FY 2018-2020:  PHASE I PROJECTS (YEARS 1-2)

FY 2020-2022:  PHASE II PROJECTS (YEARS 3-4)

FY 2022-2024:  PHASE III PROJECTS (YEARS 5-6)

Note:  This cost projection does not reflect Building permits (meters - electrical, water), TDLR submittal, signage/ wayfinding graphics, submittal costs, or any jurisdictional regulatory approval (404, Army Corps, wetlands, etc.) All unit prices, 
allowances, and total costs are valid for thirty (30) days. MESA reserves the right to revise this projection after such time. 

FY 2026-2028:  PHASE V PROJECTS (YEARS 9-10)

SUBTOTAL - TEN (10) YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PLAN 

PROJECT INITIATIVES

Projects that cannot be reasonably postponed in order to avoid harmful or otherwise undesirable consequences. 

Soft Costs are estimated as a percentage of construction costs and include: MESA (Landscape Architect), Civil Engineering and excludes any Surveying, Architectural, Structural Engineering, Geotechnical, Environmental Graphics or MEP 
design services.

DEFERRED PROJECTS (MONITOR FOR FUTURE NEEDS)

P:\2017\17041 ‐ Hackberry Creek Improvements\ADMIN\COST PROJ\17041_Cost Projection_20180605 Page 1



2

PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

 $          642,800.00  $          887,700.00  $                         -    $                         -    $       1,530,500.00 

35,000.00$                 -$                             -$                             -$                             35,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                15,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   15,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                25,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   25,000.00$             

 $              100,000.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   100,000.00$           

 $                50,000.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   50,000.00$             

 $                25,000.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   25,000.00$             

 $              350,000.00  $              250,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   600,000.00$           

 $                             -    $                65,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   65,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                50,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   50,000.00$             

 $                45,000.00  $              115,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   160,000.00$           

 $                27,500.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -   27,500.00$             

 $                             -    $              100,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   100,000.00$           

 $                             -    $                25,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   25,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                40,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   40,000.00$             

 $                             -    $              200,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   200,000.00$           

 $                10,300.00  $                  2,700.00  $                             -    $                             -   13,000.00$             

GUIDELINE STUDY ‐ Corridor and parks lighting design guidelines (pg. 12)

9. Hackberry Creek North: Water quality improvements at Byron Avenue headwall (pg. 13)

10. Hackberry Creek North: Creek bank terracing and step walls (pg. 17 & exhibit 20)

11. Hackberry Creek North: Creek bank terracing and step walls (pg. 17 & exhibit 20)

12. *Hackberry Creek North: Landscape for slope stabilization (pg. 17 & exhibit 20)

15. *Hackberry Creek North: Landscape for Park Edge and Buffer (pg. 16)

GUIDELINE STUDY ‐ Signage and interpretive graphic design guidelines (pg. 13)

7. Hackberry Creek North: Channel walls and outfalls (pg. 13)

14. *Hackberry Creek North: Tree planting at Byron (gen. lndscp. upgrade)

13. Hackberry Creek North: Repair concrete walkways, and paving (pg. 13)

4. *Prather Park: Update Railings and Barriers (pg. 13)

5. *Davis Park: Update Railings and Barriers (pg. 13)

FY 2018-2020:  PHASE I PROJECTS (YEARS 1-2)

6. Hackberry Creek North: Channel walls and outfalls (pg. 13)

8. *Hackberry Creek North: Pedestrian bridge #1 enhancement and repair (pg. 17)

63. Alice Circle: Crescent Avenue Overlook 

GUIDELINE STUDY ‐ Preservation and restoration standards for bridges, stairs, and architectural elements 
(pg. 12)
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

 $          350,000.00  $          630,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          980,000.00 

 $              350,000.00  $              100,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   450,000.00$           

 $                             -    $              405,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   405,000.00$           

 $                             -    $              115,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   115,000.00$           

 $                             -    $                10,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   10,000.00$             

20. Hackberry Creek South: Channel walls and outfalls (pg. 13)

22. *Hackberry Creek South: Landscape for slope stabilization (pg. 17 & exhibit 20)

23. Hackberry Creek South: Repair concrete walkways, and paving (pg. 13)

21. Hackberry Creek South: Creek bank terracing and step walls (pg. 17 & exhibit 20)

FY 2020-2022:  PHASE II PROJECTS (YEARS 3-4)
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

 $            15,000.00  $          867,500.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          882,500.00 

 $                             -    $              165,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   165,000.00$           

 $                             -    $                25,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   25,000.00$             

 $                             -    $              200,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   200,000.00$           

 $                15,000.00  $              120,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   135,000.00$           

 $                             -    $                50,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   50,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                15,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   15,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                25,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   25,000.00$             

 $                             -    $              150,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   150,000.00$           

 $                             -    $                75,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   75,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                35,000.00  $                             -    $                             -   35,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                  7,500.00  $                             -    $                             -   7,500.00$               

FY 2022-2024:  PHASE III PROJECTS (YEARS 5-6)

25. *Hackberry Creek South: Tree planting along creek (pg. 17)

26. *Hackberry Creek South: Native Shrub planting for informal pathways (pg. 17)

24. *Hackberry Creek South: Landscape for park edge (pg. 16)

38. Davis Park: Remove collapsed channel walls (pg. 16)

28. Prather Park: Channel walls and outfalls (pg. 16)

30. *Prather Park: Pedestrian bridge #2 restoration and repair (pg. 14)

35. *Prather Park: Tree planting along creek (gen. lndscp. upgrade)

33. *Prather Park: Assorted landscape restoration and enhancements (gen. lndscp. upgrade)

32. Prather Park: Repair concrete walkways, and paving (pg. 13)

29. *Prather Park: Landscape for slope stabilization (pg. 17 & exhibit 20)

31. *Prather Park: Pedestrian bridge #3 restoration and repair (pg. 14)
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

 $                         -    $                         -    $          445,000.00  $          600,000.00  $       1,045,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                20,000.00 20,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $              125,000.00 125,000.00$           

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                75,000.00 75,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $                65,000.00  $                             -   65,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $                25,000.00  $                             -   25,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $                25,000.00  $                             -   25,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $                25,000.00  $                             -   25,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $                50,000.00  $                             -   50,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $                15,000.00  $                15,000.00 30,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $              150,000.00 150,000.00$           

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                90,000.00 90,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                75,000.00 75,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $              200,000.00  $                             -   200,000.00$           

 $                             -    $                             -    $                40,000.00  $                             -   40,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                50,000.00 50,000.00$             

40. *Prather Park: Lighting for pedestrian bridges, park entries, level changes (pg. 14)

36. *Prather Park: Native Shrub planting for informal pathways (pg. 14)

57. *Alice Circle: Pedestrian bridge #8 restoration and repair (pg. 14)

39. *Prather Park: Lexington Avenue Tunnel entrance enhancements (pg. 17)

44. *Davis Park: Pedestrian bridge #4 restoration and repair (pg. 14)

45. *Davis Park: Pedestrian bridge #5 restoration and repair (pg. 14)

46. *Davis Park: Pedestrian bridge #7 restoration and repair (pg. 14)

48. *Davis Park: Creek side seating area restoration (pg. 14)

50. *Davis Park: Landscape for slope stabilization (pg. 17 & exhibit 20)

52. *Davis Park: Landscape for park edge (gen. lndscp. upgrade)

51. *Davis Park: Native Shrub planting for informal pathways (pg. 14)

43. *Davis Park: Pedestrian bridge #6 reconstruction (pg. 16)

FY 2024-2026:  PHASE IV PROJECTS (YEARS 7-8)

60. *Davis Park: Tree planting along creek (pg. 17)

56. *Alice Circle Drop structures and outfalls reconstruction (pg. 14)

49. *Davis Park: Native landscape for creek side seating area (pg. 14)
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

 $                         -    $                         -    $       1,000,000.00  $                         -    $       1,000,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $           1,000,000.00  $                             -   1,000,000.00$        

FY 2026-2028:  PHASE V PROJECTS (YEARS 9-10)

53. Davis Park: Channel walls and creek bank stabilization (pg. 16)
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

 $                         -    $                         -    $       2,630,000.00  $       4,256,000.00  $       6,886,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $              125,000.00 125,000.00$           

 $                             -    $                             -    $              185,000.00  $                             -   185,000.00$           

 $                             -    $                             -    $              240,000.00  $                45,000.00 285,000.00$           

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                86,000.00 86,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                35,000.00 35,000.00$             

-$                             -$                             340,000.00$               10,000.00$                 350,000.00$           

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                50,000.00 50,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $              125,000.00 125,000.00$           

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                75,000.00 75,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $              215,000.00  $                             -   215,000.00$           

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $              350,000.00 350,000.00$           

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                25,000.00 25,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                80,000.00 80,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $              900,000.00  $              400,000.00  $       1,300,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $              750,000.00  $           1,050,000.00  $       1,800,000.00 

-$                             -$                             -$                             1,800,000.00$             $       1,800,000.00 

FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

42. *Prather Park: Signage and interpretive elements (pg. 13)

34. *Prather Park: Native landscape enhancement for Pixie Garden buffer (gen. lndscp. upgrade)

18. *Hackberry Creek North: Signage and interpretive elements (pg. 13)

19. *Hackberry Creek South: Oxford Avenue Bridge reconstruction (pg. 14)

47. Davis Park: Repair concrete walkways, and paving (pg. 13)

1. Hackberry Creek North: Tennis court #2 court enhancements & landscape screening (pg. 16)

59. *Davis Park: Playground lighting (pg. 17)

2. Prather Park: Tennis court #1 reconstruction (pg. 14) 

58. *Davis Park: Playground relocation and layout (pg. 17)

27. *Hackberry Creek South: Signage and interpretive elements (pg. 13)

3. Davis Park: Tennis court #7 resurfacing, court lighting, & landscape screening (pg. 14)

VISION PROJECT ‐ Beverly Drive: Street, culvert, headwalls, and architectural enhancement 
(pg. 32) 

VISION PROJECT ‐ Miramar Avenue: Street, culvert, headwalls, and architectural enhancement (pg. 34)

VISION PROJECT ‐ Lexington Avenue: Esplanade, landscape and furnishings (pg. 36)

62. *Davis Park: Signage and interpretive elements (pg. 13)

GUIDELINE STUDY ‐ Town Swimming Pool: Programming and Conceptual Design study (pg. 12)
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

 $                         -    $                         -    $            25,000.00  $          205,000.00  $          230,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                45,000.00 45,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  5,000.00 5,000.00$               

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                10,000.00 10,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                40,000.00 40,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $                25,000.00  $                             -   25,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                90,000.00 90,000.00$             

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                15,000.00 15,000.00$             

41. *Prather Park: Lighting in high traffic areas (pg. 12)

37. Prather Park: Litter Receptacles at Pedestrian bridges (pg. 14)

54. Davis Park: Armstrong Avenue bridge restoration and clean (north side only) (pg. 14)

55. *Davis Park: Lighting for pedestrian bridges, park entries, level changes (pg. 14)

DEFERRED PROJECTS (MONITOR FOR FUTURE NEEDS)

61. Davis Park: Litter Receptacles at Pedestrian bridges (pg. 14)

16. *Hackberry Creek North: Pedestrian bridge #1 lighting (pg. 17)

17. Hackberry Creek North: Litter Receptacles at Ped bridge #1 (pg. 17)
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  GUIDELINE STUDY - Preservation and restoration standards for bridges, stairs, and architectural elements (pg. 12)

Soft Costs
Consultant Design Fees 1 LS  $     26,000.00  $                26,000.00 

 $            26,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            26,000.00 

 $                  2,600.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,600.00 

 $                  3,280.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,280.00 

 $                  3,120.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,120.00 

 $            35,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            35,000.00 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

TOTAL: PRESERVATION & RESTORATION STANDARDS

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2018-2020

SUB-TOTAL: PRESERVATION & RESTORATION STANDARDS

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Management and repair standards should be developed to guide maintenance and repair efforts as well as control restoration activities to preserve the architectural integrity of the bridges and other elements. 
These guidelines are separate from this study, and suggested to be completed prior to any majors repairs or alterations to existing elements within the corridor and parks.

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:  The establishment of standards for the architectural elements of the park will create a unified identity throughout the Hackberry Creek parks.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  GUIDELINE STUDY - Corridor and parks lighting design guidelines (pg. 12)

Soft Costs
A. Consultant Design Fees 1 LS  $     11,250.00  $                11,250.00 

 $                         -    $            11,250.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            11,250.00 

 $                             -    $                  1,125.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,125.00 

 $                             -    $                  1,275.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,275.00 

 $                             -    $                  1,350.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,350.00 

 $                         -    $            15,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            15,000.00 TOTAL: LIGHTING DESIGN

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The consultant team recommends a lighting program and design by a qualified lighting designer to balance key issues of aesthetic appropriateness, impacts on wildlife, the local ecology, pedestrian safety, as 
well as maintenance, operational, and lifecycle costs. Theses lighting projects are best served on an area by area basis, so as to foster support from residents living nearby. These guidelines are separate from this study, and suggested to be 
completed prior to any majors repairs or alterations to existing elements within the corridor and parks.

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: New lighting infrastructure will provide a sense of safety in the park interior.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2018-2020

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

SUB-TOTAL: LIGHTING DESIGN
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  GUIDELINE STUDY - Signage and interpretive graphic design guidelines (pg. 13)

Soft Costs
A. Consultant Design Fees 1 LS  $     18,500.00  $                18,500.00 

 $                         -    $            18,500.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            18,500.00 

 $                             -    $                  1,850.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,850.00 

 $                             -    $                  2,430.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,430.00 

 $                             -    $                  2,220.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,220.00 

 $                         -    $            25,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            25,000.00 

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: A set of signage guidelines would provide a sense of place and unification to Hackberry Creek; while also providing historical information to park visitors.

TOTAL: SIGNAGE GUIDELINES

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2018-2020

SUB-TOTAL: SIGNAGE GUIDELINES

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  To support the preservation, restoration, and enhancement efforts within the plan, as well as residents’ desire for historical and informational markers in the corridor and parks, a complete signage program 
(wayfinding, identity, and interpretive) should be considered. A qualified wayfinding and graphics consultant should be commissioned to formulate a comprehensive vision for the project.  These guidelines are separate from this study, and 
suggested to be completed prior to any majors repairs or alterations to existing elements within the corridor and parks.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  4. *Prather Park: Update Railings and Barriers (pg. 13)

Action Item # 6: Update Railings at the Vehicular Crossings and Throughout the Park

Hardscape Improvements
A. New pedestrian railings 750 LF  $          100.00  $                75,000.00 

 $            75,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            75,000.00 

 $                  7,500.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  7,500.00 

 $                  8,500.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  8,500.00 

 $                  9,000.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  9,000.00 

 $          100,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $          100,000.00 

SUB-TOTAL: 4. PRATHER PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2018-2020

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL: 4. PRATHER PARK

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Over time these walkways have acquired a distinctive appearance due to the weathering of the surface layer, revealing the creek sand and dark colored aggregates within.  As some of these walks are need of 
repair or enhanced accessibility, it is recommended the historic alignments be maintained where possible to preserve the heritage of the corridor and parks. Care should be taken during enhancements or repairs to properly match the 
existing hardscape color and finish by using regionally located creek sand and aggregates rather than the sharp sand and white limestone typifying modern concrete mixes.  Similar measures should be taken with associated metal work 
such as hand rails, guardrails, etc.

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:  Park railings and barriers can be updated to create a safer environment for park visitors.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  5. *Davis Park: Update Railings and Barriers (pg. 13)

Action Item # 7: Update Railing Throughout Park

Hardscape Improvements
A. New pedestrian railings 500 LF  $          100.00  $                38,000.00 

 $            38,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            38,000.00 

 $                  3,800.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,800.00 

 $                  3,640.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,640.00 

 $                  4,560.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  4,560.00 

 $            50,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            50,000.00 

SUB-TOTAL: 5. DAVIS PARK

TOTAL: 5. DAVIS PARK

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2018-2020

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Over time these walkways have acquired a distinctive appearance due to the weathering of the surface layer, revealing the creek sand and dark colored aggregates within.  As some of these walks are need of 
repair or enhanced accessibility, it is recommended the historic alignments be maintained where possible to preserve the heritage of the corridor and parks. Care should be taken during enhancements or repairs to properly match the 
existing hardscape color and finish by using regionally located creek sand and aggregates rather than the sharp sand and white limestone typifying modern concrete mixes.  Similar measures should be taken with associated metal work 
such as hand rails, guardrails, etc.

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:  Park railings and barriers can be updated to create a safer environment for park visitors.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  6. Hackberry Creek North: Channel walls and outfalls (pg. 13)

Action Item # 4: Remove Collapsed Creek Walls

Hardscape Improvements
A. Remove 5' Wall (Medium priority) 40 LF  $          200.00  $                  8,000.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements

B.
Add landscape and irrigation to re-stabilize the areas where the 
walls were removed

1,660 SF  $              6.50  $                10,790.00 

 $            18,790.00  $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            18,790.00 

 $                  1,879.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,879.00 

 $                  2,076.20  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,076.20 

 $                  2,254.80  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,254.80 

 $            25,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            25,000.00 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

SUB-TOTAL: 6. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Repairs to the channel walls should include stabilization and restoration where feasible, utilizing the existing concrete pieces where possible. Should this prove impractical, all effected masonry should be 
replaced with a material deemed appropriate for all of the walls in the corridor.   

The numerous outfalls into the creek are generally of two types: “On-channel” or creek bank flowing directly into the creek, or “above-channel” flowing over the ground and top of the channel into the creek.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2018-2020

TOTAL: 6. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:  Various channel walls have failed, are deteriorating, or need to be monitored to prevent safety issues.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  7. Hackberry Creek North: Channel walls and outfalls (pg. 13)

Action Item # 8: Creek Bank Stabilization

Hardscape Improvements
A. Repair Existing Wall 255 LF  $            50.00  $                12,750.00 
B. Replace 6' Wall (Medium priority) 175 LF  $          990.00  $              173,250.00 
C. New 5' Wall (Medium Priority) 150 LF  $          625.00  $                93,750.00 
D. New 6' Wall (Low Priority) 125 LF  $          750.00  $                93,750.00 
E. New 6' Wall (Medium Priority) 22 LF  $          750.00  $                16,500.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements

F.
Add landscape and irrigation to re-stabilize the areas where the 
walls were removed

9,000 SF  $              6.50  $                58,500.00 

 $          262,500.00  $          186,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          448,500.00 

 $                26,250.00  $                18,600.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                44,850.00 

 $                29,750.00  $                23,080.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                52,830.00 

 $                31,500.00  $                22,320.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                53,820.00 

 $          350,000.00  $          250,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          600,000.00 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Repairs to the channel walls should include stabilization and restoration where feasible, utilizing the existing concrete pieces where possible. Should this prove impractical, all effected masonry should be 
replaced with a material deemed appropriate for all of the walls in the corridor.  The numerous outfalls into the creek are generally of two types: “On-channel” or creek bank flowing directly into the creek, or “above-channel” flowing over 
the ground and top of the channel into the creek.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2018-2020

SUB-TOTAL: 7. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Approx. allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  7. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:  Various channel walls have failed, are deteriorating, or need to be monitored to prevent safety issues.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  8. *Hackberry Creek North: Pedestrian bridge #1 enhancement and repair (pg. 17)

Project Initiative Enhancements B: Pedestrian Bridge #1

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Demo earthen abutment 1 LS  $     15,000.00  $                15,000.00 
Hardscape Improvements
B. New Structural Concrete & Stone Abutment 1 LS  $     35,000.00  $                35,000.00 

 $                         -    $            50,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            50,000.00 

 $                             -    $                  5,000.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  5,000.00 

 $                             -    $                  4,000.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  4,000.00 

 $                             -    $                  6,000.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  6,000.00 

 $                         -    $            65,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            65,000.00 

SUB-TOTAL: 8. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Located near John S. Armstrong Elementary School, this structure is in generally good condition. The bridge opening is partially obstructed by fill and a future study should be conducted to analyze the hydraulic 
benefit of increasing the open area underneath the bridge. There is an existing retaining wall on the north side of the bridge adjacent to the abutment which constricts flow through the creek. The wall appears to be a remnant of a planter or 
perhaps armoring a tree no longer there. The suggested enhancements include removing the protruding wall to open the channel and remove the overgrown planting on either side of the bridge. The removed shrubs would be replaced with 
low growing material cascading over the existing abutment walls.

The western channel wall is to be replaced stepped back slabs of limestone intended to blend with the geology and surrounding landscape. The wall on the east bank would remain in this scenario as the flow of the creek would be 
unimpeded with the removal of the protruding retaining wall on the north side of the bridge.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2018-2020

TOTAL:  8. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:  Pedestrian Bridge #1 is in a high traffic area. Infrastructure upgrades could provide hydraulic benefits, and landscape upgrades would provide a unique visual identity.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  9. Hackberry Creek North: Water quality improvements at Byron Avenue headwall (pg. 13)

Hardscape Improvements
A. Debris entrapment system 1 LS  $     37,500.00  $                37,500.00 

 $                         -    $            37,500.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            37,500.00 

 $                             -    $                  3,750.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,750.00 

 $                             -    $                  4,250.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  4,250.00 

 $                             -    $                  4,500.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  4,500.00 

 $                         -    $            50,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            50,000.00 

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  9. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Hackberry Creek receives a large amount of rainwater and runoff from University Park and infrastructure north of the Corridor. Water quality infrastructure at the Byron Avenue headwall could work to increase 
the quality of the rainwater and runoff before it reaches the creek.

SUB-TOTAL: 9. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2018-2020

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Infrastructure at the Byron Avenue headwall could increase the water quality of Hackberry Creek, and decrease the amount of debris that is visible in the creek.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  10. Hackberry Creek North: Creek bank terracing and step walls (pg. 17 & exhibit 20)

Action Item # 8: Creek Bank Stabilization

Hardscape Improvements
A. Creek Wall Terracing and Step Walls 115 LF 750.00$             $                86,250.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements

B.
Add landscape and irrigation to re-stabilize the areas where the 
walls were removed

5,250 SF  $              6.50  $                34,125.00 

 $            34,125.00  $            86,250.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          120,375.00 

 $                  3,412.50  $                  8,625.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                12,037.50 

 $                  3,367.50  $                  9,775.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                13,142.50 

 $                  4,095.00  $                10,350.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                14,445.00 

 $            45,000.00  $          115,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          160,000.00 

SUB-TOTAL: 10. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  10. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Several areas of the park do not have the area to support an earthen slope between the creek and back of curb. Terracing and step walls could provide a solution to a less channelized creek.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The channel walls are failing due to erosion and undermining of their foundations. Specific designs should be commissioned for areas of reconstruction to best respond to the local geology and field conditions.  
The Engineer has proposed three conceptual methods for the reconstruction of the walls based on field observations. 

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2018-2020
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  11. Hackberry Creek North: Creek bank terracing and step walls (pg. 17 & exhibit 20)

Hardscape Improvements
A. New Masonry Terrace Walls 1 LS  $     20,500.00  $                20,500.00 

 $            20,500.00  $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            20,500.00 

 $                  2,050.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,050.00 

 $                  2,490.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,490.00 

 $                  2,460.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,460.00 

 $            27,500.00  $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            27,500.00 

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

TOTAL:  11. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

SUB-TOTAL: 11. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Several areas of the park do not have the area to support an earthen slope between the creek and back of curb. Terracing and step walls could provide a solution to a less channelized creek.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The channel walls are failing due to erosion and undermining of their foundations. Specific designs should be commissioned for areas of reconstruction to best respond to the local geology and field conditions.  
The Engineer has proposed three conceptual methods for the reconstruction of the walls based on field observations. 

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2018-2020
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  12. *Hackberry Creek North: Landscape for slope stabilization (pg. 17 & exhibit 20)

Action Item # 5 Augment Barren and Eroded Creek Banks W/ Native Planting Mix

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Landscape Elements 7,000 sf  $              0.15  $                  1,050.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements  $                             -   
B. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 3 EA  $          950.00  $                  2,850.00 

C. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 6 EA  $          550.00  $                  3,300.00 

D. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 3 EA  $          450.00  $                  1,350.00 

E. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 7,000 SF  $              8.50  $                59,500.00 
F. Irrigation 7,000 SF  $              0.90  $                  6,300.00 

SUB-TOTAL: 12. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH  $                         -    $            74,350.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            74,350.00 

 $                             -    $                  7,435.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  7,435.00 

 $                             -    $                  9,293.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  9,293.00 

 $                             -    $                  8,922.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  8,922.00 

 $                         -    $          100,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          100,000.00 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  These access points could provide informal seating, but also be used as a method to control erosion by stabilizing slopes which are currently barren. These areas would be designed to slow water movement in 
storm events, decreasing erosion on the banks and channel walls.

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: An established landscape could provide a stable and visibly appealing creek bank.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2018-2020

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  12. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  13. Hackberry Creek North: Repair concrete walkways, and paving (pg. 13)

Action Item # 3: Repair Existing Walkways

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Remove existing concrete sidewalk 1,750 SF  $              5.00  $                  8,750.00 
Hardscape Improvements  $                             -   
B. 5' Concrete Sidewalk 1,750 SF  $              5.50  $                  9,625.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements  $                             -   
C. Sod repair allowance 1 LS  $          500.00  $                     500.00 

SUB-TOTAL: 13. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH  $                         -    $            18,875.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            18,875.00 

 $                             -    $                  1,887.50  $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,887.50 

 $                             -    $                  1,972.50  $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,972.50 

 $                             -    $                  2,265.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,265.00 

 $                         -    $            25,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            25,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Typical weathering of existing walkways can be repaired to offer a safer walkway experience to park visitors.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Over time these walkways have acquired a distinctive appearance due to the weathering of the surface layer, revealing the creek sand and dark colored aggregates within.  As some of these walks are need of 
repair or enhanced accessibility, it is recommended the historic alignments be maintained where possible to preserve the heritage of the corridor and parks. Care should be taken during enhancements or repairs to properly match the 
existing hardscape color and finish by using regionally located creek sand and aggregates rather than the sharp sand and white limestone typifying modern concrete mixes.  Similar measures should be taken with associated metal work 
such as hand rails, guardrails, etc.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2018-2020

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  13. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  14. *Hackberry Creek North: Tree planting at Byron (gen. lndscp. upgrade)

Action Item # 13: Mixed Tree Planting at Byron

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Tree pruning & cleanup 1 LS  $       6,000.00  $                  6,000.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements  $                             -   
B. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 6 EA  $          950.00  $                  5,700.00 

C. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 21 EA  $          550.00  $                11,550.00 

D. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 6 EA  $          450.00  $                  2,700.00 

E. Irrigation system modification 1 LS  $       4,000.00  $                  4,000.00 

SUB-TOTAL: 14. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH  $                         -    $            29,950.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            29,950.00 

 $                             -    $                  2,995.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,995.00 

 $                             -    $                  3,461.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,461.00 

 $                             -    $                  3,594.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,594.00 

 $                         -    $            40,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            40,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: An established tree plan will provide a sense of identity and beauty to Hackberry Creek.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Landscape beautification projects utilizing non-native or adapted ornamental species should be identified for locations outside of the corridor and parks, reserving areas of the corridor and parks for a natural 
landscape.

TOTAL:  14. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2018-2020

P:\2017\17041 ‐ Hackberry Creek Improvements\ADMIN\COST PROJ\17041_Cost Projection_20180605 Page 23
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  15. *Hackberry Creek North: Landscape for Park Edge and Buffer (pg. 16)

Action Item # 6: Augment Unvegetated Park Edge W/ Native Planting Buffer Mix

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Prep area for landscaping 30,000 sf  $              0.25  $                  7,500.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements  $                             -   
B. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 12 EA  $          950.00  $                11,400.00 

C. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 9 EA  $          550.00  $                  4,950.00 

D. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 6 EA  $          450.00  $                  2,700.00 

E. Bermuda Sod 20,000 SF  $              0.50  $                10,000.00 
F. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 10,000 SF  $              8.50  $                85,000.00 
G. Irrigation 30,000 SF  $              0.90  $                27,000.00 

SUB-TOTAL: 15. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH  $                         -    $          148,550.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          148,550.00 

 $                             -    $                14,855.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                14,855.00 

 $                             -    $                18,769.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                18,769.00 

 $                             -    $                17,826.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                17,826.00 

 $                         -    $          200,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          200,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: A landscape buffer along the edges of the parks will provide a sense of relief from the surrounding Town, while providing a safer park edge.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2018-2020

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Landscape beautification projects utilizing non-native or adapted ornamental species should be identified for locations outside of the corridor and parks, reserving areas of the corridor and parks for a natural 
landscape.

TOTAL:  15. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  63. Alice Circle: Crescent Avenue Overlook 

Hardscape Improvements
A. Repair Existing Wall 35 LF  $            50.00  $                  1,750.00 
B. New pedestrian guard rail 60 LF  $          100.00  $                  6,000.00 
C. New ADA compliant Flagstone Pavement 150 SF  $            13.50  $                  2,025.00 

 $              7,750.00  $              2,025.00  $                         -    $                         -    $              9,775.00 

 $                     775.00  $                     202.50  $                             -    $                             -    $                     977.50 

 $                     845.00  $                     229.50  $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,074.50 

 $                     930.00  $                     243.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,173.00 

 $            10,300.00  $              2,700.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            13,000.00 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Crescent Avenue Overlook needs resurfacing of the face and walkway to meet safety requirements.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The low wall provides views and casual seating but does not appear to comply with current safety standards.  If the overlook is significantly altered, it will likely require a guardrail compliant with current codes 
due to adjacent topography. The concrete pavers should be removed and replaced with flagstone paving. A bench may also be added to provide comfortable seating.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2018-2020

SUB-TOTAL: 4. PRATHER PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

TOTAL: 63. ALICE CIRCLE

P:\2017\17041 ‐ Hackberry Creek Improvements\ADMIN\COST PROJ\17041_Cost Projection_20180605 Page 18
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  20. Hackberry Creek South: Channel walls and outfalls (pg. 13)

Action Item # 9: Creek Bank Stabilization

Hardscape Improvements
A. New 8' Wall (Low Priority) 240 LF  $       1,000.00  $              240,000.00 
B. Repair Existing Wall 385 LF  $            50.00  $                19,250.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
C. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 3 EA  $          950.00  $                  2,850.00 
D. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 12 EA  $          550.00  $                  6,600.00 

E. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 6 EA  $          450.00  $                  2,700.00 

F. Bermuda Sod 3,750 SF  $              0.50  $                  1,875.00 
G. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 6,000 SF  $              8.50  $                51,000.00 
H. Irrigation 9,750 SF  $              0.90  $                  8,775.00 

 $          259,250.00  $            73,800.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          333,050.00 

 $                25,925.00  $                  7,380.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                33,305.00 

 $                33,715.00  $                  9,964.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                43,679.00 

 $                31,110.00  $                  8,856.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                39,966.00 

 $          350,000.00  $          100,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          450,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:  Various channel walls have failed, are deteriorating, or need to be monitored to prevent safety issues.

SUB-TOTAL:  20. HACKBERRY CREEK SOUTH

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Repairs to the channel walls should include stabilization and restoration where feasible, utilizing the existing concrete pieces where possible. Should this prove impractical, all effected masonry should be 
replaced with a material deemed appropriate for all of the walls in the corridor.   

The numerous outfalls into the creek are generally of two types: “On-channel” or creek bank flowing directly into the creek, or “above-channel” flowing over the ground and top of the channel into the creek.

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  20. HACKBERRY CREEK SOUTH

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2020-2022
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  21. Hackberry Creek South: Creek bank terracing and step walls (pg. 17 & exhibit 20)

Action Item # 9: Creek Bank Stabilization

Hardscape Improvements
A. Creek Wall Terracing and Step Walls 265 LF 750.00$             $              198,750.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
B. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 3 EA  $          950.00  $                  2,850.00 
C. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 6 EA  $          550.00  $                  3,300.00 

D. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 3 EA  $          450.00  $                  1,350.00 

E. Bermuda Sod 2,400 SF  $              0.50  $                  1,200.00 
F. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 4,000 SF  $              8.50  $                34,000.00 
G. Irrigation 64,000 SF  $              0.90  $                57,600.00 

 $                         -    $          299,050.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          299,050.00 

 $                             -    $                29,905.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                29,905.00 

 $                             -    $                40,159.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                40,159.00 

 $                             -    $                35,886.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                35,886.00 

 $                         -    $          405,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          405,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Several areas of the park do not have the area to support an earthen slope between the creek and back of curb. Terracing and step walls could provide a solution to a less channelized creek.

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2020-2022

TOTAL:  21. HACKBERRY CREEK SOUTH

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The channel walls are failing due to erosion and undermining of their foundations. Specific designs should be commissioned for areas of reconstruction to best respond to the local geology and field conditions.  
The Engineer has proposed three conceptual methods for the reconstruction of the walls based on field observations. 

SUB-TOTAL: 21. HACKBERRY CREEK SOUTH

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  22. *Hackberry Creek South: Landscape for slope stabilization (pg. 17 & exhibit 20)

Action Item # 6: Augment Barren and Eroded Creek Banks W/ Native Planting Mix

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Prep area for landscaping 8,250 sf  $              0.15  $                  1,237.50 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements  $                             -   
B. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 3 EA  $          950.00  $                  2,850.00 
C. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 6 EA  $          550.00  $                  3,300.00 

D. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 3 EA  $          450.00  $                  1,350.00 

E. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 8,250 SF  $              8.50  $                70,125.00 
F. Irrigation 8,250 SF  $              0.90  $                  7,425.00 

 $                         -    $            86,287.50  $                         -    $                         -    $            86,287.50 

 $                             -    $                  8,628.75  $                             -    $                             -    $                  8,628.75 

 $                             -    $                  9,729.25  $                             -    $                             -    $                  9,729.25 

 $                             -    $                10,354.50  $                             -    $                             -    $                10,354.50 

 $                         -    $          115,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          115,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: An established landscape could provide a stable and visibly appealing creek bank.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  These access points could provide informal seating, but also be used as a method to control erosion by stabilizing slopes which are currently barren. These areas would be designed to slow water movement in 
storm events, decreasing erosion on the banks and channel walls.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2020-2022

SUB-TOTAL: 22. HACKBERRY CREEK SOUTH

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  22. HACKBERRY CREEK SOUTH

P:\2017\17041 ‐ Hackberry Creek Improvements\ADMIN\COST PROJ\17041_Cost Projection_20180605 Page 28
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  23. Hackberry Creek South: Repair concrete walkways, and paving (pg. 13)

Action Item # 2: Repair Existing Walkways

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Remove existing concrete sidewalk 500 SF  $              5.00  $                  2,500.00 
Hardscape Improvements
B. 5' Concrete Sidewalk 500 SF  $              5.50  $                  2,750.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
C. Landscape & Irrigation modification 1 LS  $       2,500.00  $                  2,500.00 

 $                         -    $              7,750.00  $                         -    $                         -    $              7,750.00 

 $                             -    $                     775.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                     775.00 

 $                             -    $                     545.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                     545.00 

 $                             -    $                     930.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                     930.00 

 $                         -    $            10,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            10,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Typical weathering of existing walkways can be repaired to offer a safer walkway experience to park visitors.

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  23. HACKBERRY CREEK SOUTH

SUB-TOTAL: 23. HACKBERRY CREEK SOUTH

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2020-2022

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Over time these walkways have acquired a distinctive appearance due to the weathering of the surface layer, revealing the creek sand and dark colored aggregates within.  As some of these walks are need of 
repair or enhanced accessibility, it is recommended the historic alignments be maintained where possible to preserve the heritage of the corridor and parks. Care should be taken during enhancements or repairs to properly match the 
existing hardscape color and finish by using regionally located creek sand and aggregates rather than the sharp sand and white limestone typifying modern concrete mixes.  Similar measures should be taken with associated metal work 
such as hand rails, guardrails, etc.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  24. *Hackberry Creek South: Landscape for park edge (pg. 16)

Action Item # 7: Augment Unvegetated Park Edge W/ Native Planting Buffer Mix

Demolition & Site Preparation

A. Prep area for landscaping 18,000 sf  $              0.15  $                  2,700.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements  $                             -   
B. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 9 EA  $          950.00  $                  8,550.00 
C. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 6 EA  $          550.00  $                  3,300.00 

D. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 6 EA  $          450.00  $                  2,700.00 

E. Bermuda Sod 8,000 SF  $              0.50  $                  4,000.00 
F. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 10,000 SF  $              8.50  $                85,000.00 
G. Irrigation 18,000 SF  $              0.90  $                16,200.00 

 $                         -    $          122,450.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          122,450.00 

 $                             -    $                12,245.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                12,245.00 

 $                             -    $                15,611.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                15,611.00 

 $                             -    $                14,694.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                14,694.00 

 $                         -    $          165,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          165,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: A landscape buffer along the edges of the parks will provide a sense of relief from the surrounding Town, while providing a safer park edge.

SUB-TOTAL: 24. HACKBERRY CREEK SOUTH

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Landscape beautification projects utilizing non-native or adapted ornamental species should be identified for locations outside of the corridor and parks, reserving areas of the corridor and parks for a natural 
landscape.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2022-2024

TOTAL:  24. HACKBERRY CREEK SOUTH
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  25. *Hackberry Creek South: Tree planting along creek (pg. 17)

Action Item # 10: Mix Tree Planting Along the Creek

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Tree pruning & cleanup 1 LS  $       2,250.00  $                  2,250.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
B. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 9 EA  $          950.00  $                  8,550.00 
C. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 4 EA  $          550.00  $                  2,200.00 

D. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 3 EA  $          450.00  $                  1,350.00 

E. Irrigation system modification 1 LS  $       4,500.00  $                  4,500.00 

 $                         -    $            18,850.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            18,850.00 

 $                             -    $                  1,885.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,885.00 

 $                             -    $                  2,003.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,003.00 

 $                             -    $                  2,262.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,262.00 

 $                         -    $            25,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            25,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: An established tree plan will provide a sense of identity and beauty to Hackberry Creek.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Landscape beautification projects utilizing non-native or adapted ornamental species should be identified for locations outside of the corridor and parks, reserving areas of the corridor and parks for a natural 
landscape.

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

SUB-TOTAL: 25. HACKBERRY CREEK SOUTH

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

TOTAL:  25. HACKBERRY CREEK SOUTH

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2022-2024
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  26. *Hackberry Creek South: Native Shrub planting for informal pathways (pg. 17)

Action Item # 11: Native Shrub Planting Mix to Create Natural Pathways

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Prep area for landscaping 32,250 sf  $              0.15  $                  4,837.50 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
B. Bermuda Sod 20,000 SF  $              0.50  $                10,000.00 
C. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 12,250 SF  $              8.50  $              104,125.00 
D. Irrigation 32,250 SF  $              0.90  $                29,025.00 

 $                         -    $          147,987.50  $                         -    $                         -    $          147,987.50 

 $                             -    $                14,798.75  $                             -    $                             -    $                14,798.75 

 $                             -    $                19,455.25  $                             -    $                             -    $                19,455.25 

 $                             -    $                17,758.50  $                             -    $                             -    $                17,758.50 

 $                         -    $          200,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          200,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Planting native shrubs along the existing informal pathways would establish them more as prominent pathways through Hackberry Creek.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Landscape beautification projects utilizing non-native or adapted ornamental species should be identified for locations outside of the corridor and parks, reserving areas of the corridor and parks for a natural 
landscape.

SUB-TOTAL: 26. HACKBERRY CREEK SOUTH

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2022-2024

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  26. HACKBERRY CREEK SOUTH
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  28. Prather Park: Channel walls and outfalls (pg. 16)

Action Item # 10: Creek Bank Stabilization

Hardscape Improvements
A. Repair Existing Wall 125 LF  $            50.00  $                  6,250.00 
B. Replace 2' Wall (Medium Priority) 28 LF  $          400.00  $                11,200.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
C. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 3 EA  $          950.00  $                  2,850.00 

D. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 5 EA  $          550.00  $                  2,750.00 

E. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 3 EA  $          450.00  $                  1,350.00 

F. Bermuda Sod 2,000 SF  $              0.50  $                  1,000.00 
G. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 7,750 SF  $              8.50  $                65,875.00 
H. Irrigation 9,750 SF  $              0.90  $                  8,775.00 

 $            11,200.00  $            88,850.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          100,050.00 

 $                  1,120.00  $                  8,885.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                10,005.00 

 $                  1,336.00  $                11,603.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                12,939.00 

 $                  1,344.00  $                10,662.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                12,006.00 

 $            15,000.00  $          120,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          135,000.00 

SUB-TOTAL: 28. PRATHER PARK

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Repairs to the channel walls should include stabilization and restoration where feasible, utilizing the existing concrete pieces where possible. Should this prove impractical, all effected masonry should be 
replaced with a material deemed appropriate for all of the walls in the corridor.   

The numerous outfalls into the creek are generally of two types: “On-channel” or creek bank flowing directly into the creek, or “above-channel” flowing over the ground and top of the channel into the creek.

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:  Various channel walls have failed, are deteriorating, or need to be monitored to prevent safety issues.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2022-2024

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  28. PRATHER PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  29. *Prather Park: Landscape for slope stabilization (pg. 17 & exhibit 20)

Landscape Improvements
A. Slope Stabilization 1 LS  $     37,500.00  $                37,500.00 

 $                         -    $            37,500.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            37,500.00 

 $                             -    $                  3,750.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,750.00 

 $                             -    $                  4,250.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  4,250.00 

 $                             -    $                  4,500.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  4,500.00 

 $                         -    $            50,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            50,000.00 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  These access points could provide informal seating, but also be used as a method to control erosion by stabilizing slopes which are currently barren. These areas would be designed to slow water movement in 
storm events, decreasing erosion on the banks and channel walls.

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: An established landscape could provide a stable and visibly appealing creek bank.

SUB-TOTAL: 29. PRATHER PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  29. PRATHER PARK

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2022-2024
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  30. *Prather Park: Pedestrian bridge #2 restoration and repair (pg. 14)

Project Initiative Restoration B: Pedestrian Bridge #2

Hardscape Improvements
A. Repair stone veneering 1 LS  $     11,250.00  $                11,250.00 

 $                         -    $            11,250.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            11,250.00 

 $                             -    $                  1,125.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,125.00 

 $                             -    $                  1,275.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,275.00 

 $                             -    $                  1,350.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,350.00 

 $                         -    $            15,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            15,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:  Upgrades to the existing bridges allow these elements to continue offering a historic experience for park visitors. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  This foot bridge crosses over a drainage swale. This bridge requires treatment for efflorescence, repair of cracked stones, and repointing of joints. Replacement stones should match the composition/color of 
existing materials. 

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2022-2024

SUB-TOTAL: 30. PRATHER PARK

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  30. PRATHER PARK

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

P:\2017\17041 ‐ Hackberry Creek Improvements\ADMIN\COST PROJ\17041_Cost Projection_20180605 Page 34



51

ST
 JO

HNS D
RIV

E

ST JOHNS DRIVE

ST JOHNS DRIVE

DREXEL DRIVE
DREXEL DRIVE

EUCLID AVEN
UE

LEXIN
G

TO
N

 AVEN
UE

HI
G

HL
AN

D 
DR

IV
E

PRATHER PARK

PIXIE 
GARDEN

TENNIS
COURT #1

0 10050

SCALEORIENTATION *PHOTO LOCATION

*



52

PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  31. *Prather Park: Pedestrian bridge #3 restoration and repair (pg. 14)

Project Initiative Restoration C: Pedestrian Bridge #3

Hardscape Improvements
A. Repair stone veneering 1 LS  $       7,500.00  $                  7,500.00 
B. Abutment repairs 1 LS  $     11,250.00  $                11,250.00 

 $                         -    $            18,750.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            18,750.00 

 $                             -    $                  1,875.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,875.00 

 $                             -    $                  2,125.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,125.00 

 $                             -    $                  2,250.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,250.00 

 $                         -    $            25,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            25,000.00 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  This masonry arch bridge crosses over Hackberry Creek. The bridge requires surface treatment for oxidation, repair of some cracked stones, repointing of the joints, and future abutment repairs. It is 
recommended to use stone matching the bridge for any abutment repairs.

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:  Upgrades to the existing bridges allow these elements to continue offering a historic experience for park visitors. 

TOTAL:  31. PRATHER PARK

SUB-TOTAL: 31. PRATHER PARK

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2022-2024

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  32. Prather Park: Repair concrete walkways, and paving (pg. 13)

Action Item # 5: Repair Existing Walkways

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Remove existing concrete sidewalk 10,750 SF  $              5.00  $                53,750.00 
Hardscape Improvements
B. 5' Concrete Sidewalk 10,750 SF  $              5.50  $                59,125.00 

 $                         -    $          112,875.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          112,875.00 

 $                             -    $                11,287.50  $                             -    $                             -    $                11,287.50 

 $                             -    $                12,292.50  $                             -    $                             -    $                12,292.50 

 $                             -    $                13,545.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                13,545.00 

 $                         -    $          150,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $          150,000.00 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2022-2024

SUB-TOTAL: 32. PRATHER PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Typical weathering of existing walkways can be repaired to offer a safer walkway experience to park visitors.

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  32. PRATHER PARK

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Over time these walkways have acquired a distinctive appearance due to the weathering of the surface layer, revealing the creek sand and dark colored aggregates within.  As some of these walks are need of 
repair or enhanced accessibility, it is recommended the historic alignments be maintained where possible to preserve the heritage of the corridor and parks. Care should be taken during enhancements or repairs to properly match the 
existing hardscape color and finish by using regionally located creek sand and aggregates rather than the sharp sand and white limestone typifying modern concrete mixes.  Similar measures should be taken with associated metal work 
such as hand rails, guardrails, etc.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  33. *Prather Park: Assorted landscape restoration and enhancements (gen. lndscp. upgrade)

Action Item # 8: Augment Unvegetated Park Edge W/ Native Planting Buffer Mix

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Prep area for landscaping 10,000 SF 0.15$                 $                  1,500.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
B. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 5 EA  $          950.00  $                  4,750.00 

C. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 9 EA  $          550.00  $                  4,950.00 

D. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 5 EA  $          450.00  $                  2,250.00 

E. Bermuda Sod 6,500 SF  $              0.50  $                  3,250.00 
F. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 3,500 SF  $              8.50  $                29,750.00 
G. Irrigation 10,000 SF  $              0.90  $                  9,000.00 

 $                         -    $            55,450.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            55,450.00 

 $                             -    $                  5,545.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  5,545.00 

 $                             -    $                  7,351.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  7,351.00 

 $                             -    $                  6,654.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  6,654.00 

 $                         -    $            75,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            75,000.00 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Landscape beautification projects utilizing non-native or adapted ornamental species should be identified for locations outside of the corridor and parks, reserving areas of the corridor and parks for a natural 
landscape.

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  33. PRATHER PARK

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: An established landscape can provide a sence of place and identity to Hackberry Creek.

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2022-2024

SUB-TOTAL: 33. PRATHER PARK
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  35. *Prather Park: Tree planting along creek (gen. lndscp. upgrade)

Action Item # 15: Mixed Tree Planting Along the Creek

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Tree pruning & cleanup 1 LS  $       4,000.00  $                  4,000.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
B. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 9 EA  $          950.00  $                  8,550.00 

C. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 5 EA  $          550.00  $                  2,750.00 

D. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 5 EA  $          450.00  $                  2,250.00 

E. Irrigation system modification 1 LS  $       9,000.00  $                  9,000.00 

 $                         -    $            26,550.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            26,550.00 

 $                             -    $                  2,655.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,655.00 

 $                             -    $                  2,609.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,609.00 

 $                             -    $                  3,186.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,186.00 

 $                         -    $            35,000.00  $                         -    $                         -    $            35,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: An established tree plan will provide a sense of identity and beauty to Hackberry Creek.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Landscape beautification projects utilizing non-native or adapted ornamental species should be identified for locations outside of the corridor and parks, reserving areas of the corridor and parks for a natural 
landscape.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2022-2024

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  35. PRATHER PARK

SUB-TOTAL: 35. PRATHER PARK
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  38. Davis Park: Remove collapsed channel walls (pg. 16)

Action Item # 9: Remove Collapsed Creek Walls

Landscape & Irrigation Improvements

A.
Add landscape and irrigation to re-stabilize the areas where the 
walls were removed

575 SF  $            10.00  $                  5,750.00 

 $                         -    $              5,750.00  $                         -    $                         -    $              5,750.00 

 $                             -    $                     575.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                     575.00 

 $                             -    $                     485.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                     485.00 

 $                             -    $                     690.00  $                             -    $                             -    $                     690.00 

 $                         -    $              7,500.00  $                         -    $                         -    $              7,500.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Removing these walls will clean up certain areas of the parks, and provide a better visual experience.

TOTAL:  38. DAVIS PARK

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The channel walls are failing due to erosion and undermining of their foundations. Specific designs should be commissioned for areas of reconstruction to best respond to the local geology and field conditions.  
The Engineer has proposed three conceptual methods for the reconstruction of the walls based on field observations. 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

SUB-TOTAL: 38. DAVIS PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2022-2024
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  36. *Prather Park: Native Shrub planting for informal pathways (pg. 14)

Action Item # 16: Native Shrub Planting Mix to Create Natural Pathways

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Prep area for landscaping 2,200 SF  $              0.15  $                     330.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
B. Bermuda Sod 750 SF  $              0.50  $                     375.00 
C. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 1,450 SF  $              8.50  $                12,325.00 
D. Irrigation 2,200 SF  $              0.90  $                  1,980.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            15,010.00  $            15,010.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,501.00  $                  1,501.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,687.80  $                  1,687.80 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,801.20  $                  1,801.20 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            20,000.00  $            20,000.00 

SUB-TOTAL: 36. PRATHER PARK

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Planting native shrubs along the existing informal pathways would establish them more as prominent pathways through Hackberry Creek.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2024-2026

TOTAL:  36. PRATHER PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Landscape beautification projects utilizing non-native or adapted ornamental species should be identified for locations outside of the corridor and parks, reserving areas of the corridor and parks for a natural 
landscape.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  39. *Prather Park: Lexington Avenue Tunnel entrance enhancements (pg. 17)

Action Item # 7: Lexington Avenue Tunnel Entrance Enhancements

Hardscape Improvements
A. Stone Veneering 3,650 SF  $            20.00  $                73,000.00 
B. Lighting Allowance 1 LS  $     20,000.00  $                20,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            93,000.00  $            93,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  9,300.00  $                  9,300.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                11,540.00  $                11,540.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                11,160.00  $                11,160.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $          125,000.00  $          125,000.00 

SUB-TOTAL: 39. PRATHER PARK

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Upgrades to the Lexington Avenue Tunnel would create a more unified archtiectural identity in Hackberry Creek.

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  39. PRATHER PARK

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  This structure provides passage beneath Lexington Avenue for pedestrians using the Hackberry Creek Corridor. Its appearance strongly contrasts with the other architectural elements within the corridor and 
parks. Enhancements should be considered to blend with the style of other nearby park elements. Specific tunnel façade enhancement projects may be related to the Vision Projects.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2024-2026
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  40. *Prather Park: Lighting for pedestrian bridges, park entries, level changes (pg. 14)

Action Item # 13: Install Lighting at Pedestrian Bridge, Park Entries, and Level Changes

Hardscape Improvements
A. Install New Light Fixtures 10 EA  $       4,000.00  $                40,000.00 
B. Extend electrical connections 5 EA  $       3,000.00  $                15,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            55,000.00  $            55,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  5,500.00  $                  5,500.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  7,900.00  $                  7,900.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  6,600.00  $                  6,600.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            75,000.00  $            75,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: New lighting infrastructure will provide a sense of safety in the park interior.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2024-2026

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The consultant team recommends a lighting program and design by a qualified lighting designer to balance key issues of aesthetic appropriateness, impacts on wildlife, the local ecology, pedestrian safety, as 
well as maintenance, operational, and lifecycle costs. Theses lighting projects are best served on an area by area basis, so as to foster support from residents living nearby. These guidelines are separate from this study, and suggested to be 
completed prior to any majors repairs or alterations to existing elements within the corridor and parks.

SUB-TOTAL: 40. PRATHER PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  40. PRATHER PARK
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  43. *Davis Park: Pedestrian bridge #6 reconstruction (pg. 16)

Project Initiative Reconstruction F: Pedestrian Bridge #6

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Demo existing bridge 1 LS  $     13,500.00  $                13,500.00 
Hardscape Improvements
B. Reconstruct new bridge 1 LS  $     35,000.00  $                35,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $            48,500.00  $                         -    $            48,500.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  4,850.00  $                             -    $                  4,850.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  5,830.00  $                             -    $                  5,830.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  5,820.00  $                             -    $                  5,820.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $            65,000.00  $                         -    $            65,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: The recreation of the bridge with matching materials creates an established architectural identity.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2024-2026

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  This bridge crosses over a drainage swale leading to the creek. Overall, the bridge is in poor structural condition and should be rebuilt using limestone materials matching the other bridges in the corridor and 
parks.

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

SUB-TOTAL: 43. DAVIS PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  43. DAVIS PARK
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  44. *Davis Park: Pedestrian bridge #4 restoration and repair (pg. 14)

Project Initiative Restoration D: Pedestrian Bridge #4

Hardscape Improvements
A. Repair stone veneering 1 LS  $       8,000.00  $                  8,000.00 
B. Abutment repairs 1 LS  $     11,000.00  $                11,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $            19,000.00  $                         -    $            19,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,900.00  $                             -    $                  1,900.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,820.00  $                             -    $                  1,820.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,280.00  $                             -    $                  2,280.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $            25,000.00  $                         -    $            25,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:  Upgrades to the existing bridges allow these elements to continue offering a historic experience for park visitors. 

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  44. DAVIS PARK

SUB-TOTAL: 44. DAVIS PARK

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2024-2026

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Recommendations for this masonry arch bridge include raising the side walls and repairing the abutments using stone to match the bridge construction and integrating them into the banks or channel walls.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  45. *Davis Park: Pedestrian bridge #5 restoration and repair (pg. 14)

Project Initiative Restoration E: Pedestrian Bridge #5

Hardscape Improvements
A. Repair stone veneering 1 LS  $     13,500.00  $                13,500.00 
B. Repair/replace lighting 1 LS  $       5,000.00  $                  5,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $            18,500.00  $                         -    $            18,500.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,850.00  $                             -    $                  1,850.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,430.00  $                             -    $                  2,430.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,220.00  $                             -    $                  2,220.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $            25,000.00  $                         -    $            25,000.00 

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2024-2026

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:  Upgrades to the existing bridges allow these elements to continue offering a historic experience for park visitors. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  This bridge is located South of the Town Pool. Consideration should be given to amending the chain rail to an appropriate height and restoring the column lights. Repairs to mortar and cracked stones are 
recommended.

SUB-TOTAL: 45. DAVIS PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  45. DAVIS PARK
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  46. *Davis Park: Pedestrian bridge #7 restoration and repair (pg. 14)

Project Initiative Restoration G: Pedestrian Bridge #7

Hardscape Improvements
A. Repair stone veneering 1 LS  $       7,500.00  $                  7,500.00 
B. Abutment repairs 1 LS  $     11,500.00  $                11,500.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $            19,000.00  $                         -    $            19,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,900.00  $                             -    $                  1,900.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,820.00  $                             -    $                  1,820.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,280.00  $                             -    $                  2,280.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $            25,000.00  $                         -    $            25,000.00 

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2024-2026

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  This is near Alice Circle. The bridge face and underside of the arch exhibits minor cracking and missing stones, which should be repaired. Portions of the abutment have cracks and a section of wing wall has 
detached and collapsed and should be restored. 

TOTAL:  46. DAVIS PARK

SUB-TOTAL: 46. DAVIS PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:  Upgrades to the existing bridges allow these elements to continue offering a historic experience for park visitors. 
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  48. *Davis Park: Creek side seating area restoration (pg. 14)

Hardscape Improvements
A. Seating Restoration 1 LS  $     37,000.00  $                37,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $            37,000.00  $                         -    $            37,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,700.00  $                             -    $                  3,700.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  4,860.00  $                             -    $                  4,860.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  4,440.00  $                             -    $                  4,440.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $            50,000.00  $                         -    $            50,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: A renovation of the area would reestablish this area as a prominent node inside Hackberry Creek.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2024-2026

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  This area is located on the South side of Pedestrian Bridge #7. It is an informal gathering area. ADA compliant accessible walks, as well as bank stabilization and hillside revegetation should be included in this 
project.

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  48. DAVIS PARK

SUB-TOTAL: 48. DAVIS PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  49. *Davis Park: Native landscape for creek side seating area (pg. 14)

Project Initiative Restoration A: Revegetation at Hillside Seating Area

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Remove existing sidewalks in need of repair 200 SF  $              5.00  $                  1,000.00 
B. Prep area for landscaping 7,500 SF  $              0.15  $                  1,125.00 
Hardscape Improvements
C. 5' Concrete Sidewalk 200 SF  $              5.50  $                  1,100.00 
D. Bench 3 EA  $       2,500.00  $                  7,500.00 
E. Trash Receptacles 1 EA  $       2,000.00  $                  2,000.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
F. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 5 EA  $          950.00  $                  4,750.00 

G. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 7 EA  $          550.00  $                  3,850.00 

H. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 3 EA  $          450.00  $                  1,350.00 

I. Bermuda Sod 750 SF  $              0.50  $                     375.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $            11,600.00  $            11,450.00  $            23,050.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,160.00  $                  1,145.00  $                  2,305.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                     848.00  $                  1,031.00  $                  1,879.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,392.00  $                  1,374.00  $                  2,766.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $            15,000.00  $            15,000.00  $            30,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: The inclusion of an established landscape palette would further blend this hardscape element into the surrounding bank and landscape.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2024-2026

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  This area is located on the South side of Pedestrian Bridge #7. It is an informal gathering area. ADA compliant accessible walks, as well as bank stabilization and hillside revegetation should be included in this 
project.

TOTAL:  49. DAVIS PARK

SUB-TOTAL: 49. DAVIS PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  50. *Davis Park: Landscape for slope stabilization (pg. 17 & exhibit 20)

Action Item # 11: Augment Barren and Eroded Creek Banks W/ Native Planting Mix

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Prep area for landscaping 11,250 SF  $              0.15  $                  1,687.50 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
B. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 3 EA  $          950.00  $                  2,850.00 

C. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 7 EA  $          550.00  $                  3,850.00 

D. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 3 EA  $          450.00  $                  1,350.00 

E. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 11,250 SF  $              8.50  $                95,625.00 
F. Irrigation 11,250 SF  $              0.90  $                10,125.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $          115,487.50  $          115,487.50 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                11,548.75  $                11,548.75 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  9,105.25  $                  9,105.25 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                13,858.50  $                13,858.50 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $          150,000.00  $          150,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: An established landscape could provide a stable and visibly appealing creek bank.

TOTAL:  50. DAVIS PARK

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2024-2026

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  These access points could provide informal seating, but also be used as a method to control erosion by stabilizing slopes which are currently barren. These areas would be designed to slow water movement in 
storm events, decreasing erosion on the banks and channel walls.

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

SUB-TOTAL: 50. DAVIS PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  51. *Davis Park: Native Shrub planting for informal pathways (pg. 14)

Action Item # 19: Native Shrub Planting Mix to Create Natural Pathways

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Prep area for landscaping 8,750 SF  $              0.15  $                  1,312.50 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
B. Bermuda Sod 2,000 SF  $              0.50  $                  1,000.00 
C. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 6,750 SF  $              8.50  $                57,375.00 
D. Irrigation 8,750 SF  $              0.90  $                  7,875.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            67,562.50  $            67,562.50 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  6,756.25  $                  6,756.25 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  7,573.75  $                  7,573.75 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  8,107.50  $                  8,107.50 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            90,000.00  $            90,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Planting native shrubs along the existing informal pathways would establish them more as prominent pathways through Hackberry Creek.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2024-2026

SUB-TOTAL: 51. DAVIS PARK

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Landscape beautification projects utilizing non-native or adapted ornamental species should be identified for locations outside of the corridor and parks, reserving areas of the corridor and parks for a natural 
landscape.

TOTAL:  51. DAVIS PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  52. *Davis Park: Landscape for park edge (gen. lndscp. upgrade)

Action Item # 12: Augment Unvegetated Park Edge W/ Native Planting Buffer Mix

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Prep area for landscaping 4,500 SF  $              0.15  $                     675.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
B. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 3 EA  $          950.00  $                  2,850.00 

C. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 15 EA  $          550.00  $                  8,250.00 

D. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 12 EA  $          450.00  $                  5,400.00 

E. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 4,500 SF  $              8.50  $                38,250.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            55,425.00  $            55,425.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  5,542.50  $                  5,542.50 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  7,381.50  $                  7,381.50 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  6,651.00  $                  6,651.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            75,000.00  $            75,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: A landscape buffer along the edges of the parks will provide a sense of relief from the surrounding Town, while providing a safer park edge.

SUB-TOTAL: 52. DAVIS PARK

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2024-2026

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Landscape beautification projects utilizing non-native or adapted ornamental species should be identified for locations outside of the corridor and parks, reserving areas of the corridor and parks for a natural 
landscape.

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  52. DAVIS PARK
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  56. *Alice Circle Drop structures and outfalls reconstruction (pg. 14)

Hardscape Improvements
A. Masonry Reconstruction 1 LS  $   150,000.00  $              150,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $          150,000.00  $                         -    $          150,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                15,000.00  $                             -    $                15,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                17,000.00  $                             -    $                17,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                18,000.00  $                             -    $                18,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $          200,000.00  $                         -    $          200,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: The Alice Circle drop structures have the opportunity to be better incorporated into the surrounding landscape, while further establishing the archtiectural character of Hackberry Creek.

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  56. ALICE CIRCLE

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

SUB-TOTAL: 56. ALICE CIRCLE

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2024-2026

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Repairs to the channel walls should include stabilization and restoration where feasible, utilizing the existing concrete pieces where possible. Should this prove impractical, all effected masonry should be 
replaced with a material deemed appropriate for all of the walls in the corridor.   

The numerous outfalls into the creek are generally of two types: “On-channel” or creek bank flowing directly into the creek, or “above-channel” flowing over the ground and top of the channel into the creek.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  57. *Alice Circle: Pedestrian bridge #8 restoration and repair (pg. 14)

Project Initiative Restoration I: Pedestrian Bridge #8 (Alice Circle)

Hardscape Improvements
A. Repair stone veneering 1 LS  $     10,000.00  $                10,000.00 
B. Abutment repairs 1 LS  $     20,000.00  $                20,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $            30,000.00  $                         -    $            30,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,000.00  $                             -    $                  3,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,400.00  $                             -    $                  3,400.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,600.00  $                             -    $                  3,600.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $            40,000.00  $                         -    $            40,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:  Upgrades to the existing bridges allow these elements to continue offering a historic experience for park visitors. 

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  This bridge crosses over a small tributary of Hackberry Creek. The masonry arch is in poor condition, with loose, missing and cracked stones. The banks in proximity of the bridge show slight erosion. The bridge 
requires repair of the cracked stones, and repointing of the mortar joints.

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  57. ALICE CIRCLE

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2024-2026

SUB-TOTAL:  57. ALICE CIRCLE
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  60. *Davis Park: Tree planting along creek (pg. 17)

Action Item # 18: Mixed Tree Planting Along the Creek

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Tree pruning & cleanup 1 LS  $       5,000.00  $                  5,000.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
B. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 16 EA  $          950.00  $                15,200.00 

C. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 12 EA  $          550.00  $                  6,600.00 

D. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 6 EA  $          450.00  $                  2,700.00 

E. Irrigation system modification 1 LS  $       7,500.00  $                  7,500.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            37,000.00  $            37,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,700.00  $                  3,700.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  4,860.00  $                  4,860.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  4,440.00  $                  4,440.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            50,000.00  $            50,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: An established tree plan will provide a sense of identity and beauty to Hackberry Creek.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Landscape beautification projects utilizing non-native or adapted ornamental species should be identified for locations outside of the corridor and parks, reserving areas of the corridor and parks for a natural 
landscape.

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  60. DAVIS PARK

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2024-2026

SUB-TOTAL: 60. DAVIS PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  53. Davis Park: Channel walls and creek bank stabilization (pg. 16)

Action Item # 14: Creek Bank Stabilization

Hardscape Improvements
A. Repair Existing Wall 400 LF  $            50.00  $                20,000.00 
B. New 8' Wall (Medium Priority) 65 LF  $       1,000.00  $                65,000.00 
C. New 18' Wall (Medium Priority) 100 LF  $       2,000.00  $              200,000.00 
D. New 20' Wall (High Priority) 180 LF  $       2,250.00  $              405,000.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements

E.
Add landscape and irrigation to re-stabilize the areas where the 
walls were removed

10,000 SF  $              5.00  $                50,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $          740,000.00  $                         -    $          740,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                74,000.00  $                             -    $                74,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                97,200.00  $                             -    $                97,200.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                88,800.00  $                             -    $                88,800.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $       1,000,000.00  $                         -    $       1,000,000.00 

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FY 2026-2028

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The channel walls are failing due to erosion and undermining of their foundations. Specific designs should be commissioned for areas of reconstruction to best respond to the local geology and field conditions.  
The Engineer has proposed three conceptual methods for the reconstruction of the walls based on field observations. 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION:  Various channel walls have failed, are deteriorating, or need to be monitored to prevent safety issues.

SUB-TOTAL: 53. DAVIS PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  53. DAVIS PARK
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  16. *Hackberry Creek North: Pedestrian bridge #1 lighting (pg. 17)

Action Item # 10: Lighting at Pedestrian Bridge and Approaches

Hardscape Improvements
A. Pedestrian light fixtures 8 EA  $       2,500.00  $                20,000.00 
B. Utility extensions to 4 locations 4 EA  $       3,000.00  $                12,000.00 

SUB-TOTAL: 16. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH  $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            32,000.00  $            32,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,200.00  $                  3,200.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  5,960.00  $                  5,960.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,840.00  $                  3,840.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            45,000.00  $            45,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Pedestrian Bridge #1 is a high traffic area that would benefit from the added safety of additional lighting.

DEFERRED PROJECTS (MONITOR FOR FUTURE NEEDS)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Located near John S. Armstrong Elementary School, this structure is in generally good condition. The bridge opening is partially obstructed by fill and a future study should be conducted to analyze the hydraulic 
benefit of increasing the open area underneath the bridge. There is an existing retaining wall on the north side of the bridge adjacent to the abutment which constricts flow through the creek. The wall appears to be a remnant of a planter or 
perhaps armoring a tree no longer there. The suggested enhancements include removing the protruding wall to open the channel and remove the overgrown planting on either side of the bridge. The removed shrubs would be replaced with 
low growing material cascading over the existing abutment walls.

The western channel wall is to be replaced stepped back slabs of limestone intended to blend with the geology and surrounding landscape. The wall on the east bank would remain in this scenario as the flow of the creek would be 
unimpeded with the removal of the protruding retaining wall on the north side of the bridge.

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  16. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  17. Hackberry Creek North: Litter Receptacles at Ped bridge #1 (pg. 17)

Action Item # 12: Litter Receptacles at Pedestrian Bridge

Hardscape Improvements
A. Trash Receptacles 2 EA  $       2,000.00  $                  4,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $              4,000.00  $              4,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                     400.00  $                     400.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                     120.00  $                     120.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                     480.00  $                     480.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $              5,000.00  $              5,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Litter receptacles would encourage pedestrians to allow less debris into Hackberry Creek.

TOTAL:  17. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Located near John S. Armstrong Elementary School, this structure is in generally good condition. The bridge opening is partially obstructed by fill and a future study should be conducted to analyze the hydraulic 
benefit of increasing the open area underneath the bridge. There is an existing retaining wall on the north side of the bridge adjacent to the abutment which constricts flow through the creek. The wall appears to be a remnant of a planter or 
perhaps armoring a tree no longer there. The suggested enhancements include removing the protruding wall to open the channel and remove the overgrown planting on either side of the bridge. The removed shrubs would be replaced with 
low growing material cascading over the existing abutment walls.

The western channel wall is to be replaced stepped back slabs of limestone intended to blend with the geology and surrounding landscape. The wall on the east bank would remain in this scenario as the flow of the creek would be 
unimpeded with the removal of the protruding retaining wall on the north side of the bridge.

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

SUB-TOTAL: 17. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

DEFERRED PROJECTS (MONITOR FOR FUTURE NEEDS)
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  37. Prather Park: Litter Receptacles at Pedestrian bridges (pg. 14)

Action Item # 14: Install Litter Receptacles at Pedestrian Bridge

Hardscape Improvements
A. Trash Receptacles 4 EA  $       2,000.00  $                  8,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $              8,000.00  $              8,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                     800.00  $                     800.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                     240.00  $                     240.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                     960.00  $                     960.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            10,000.00  $            10,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Litter receptacles would encourage pedestrians to allow less debris into Hackberry Creek.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The pedestrian bridges scattered throughout the Hackberry Creek Corridor are high traffic areas that would benefit from added litter infrastructure. This would provide convenient receptacles throughout the 
Corridor, while decreasing the amount of little that makes its way into the creek.

DEFERRED PROJECTS (MONITOR FOR FUTURE NEEDS)

SUB-TOTAL: 37. PRATHER PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  37. PRATHER PARK
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  41. *Prather Park: Lighting in high traffic areas (pg. 12)

Action Item # 11: Install Lighting in High Traffic Areas

Hardscape Improvements
A. Install New Light Fixtures 6 EA  $       4,000.00  $                24,000.00 
B. Electrical for New Light Fixtures 4 EA  $       2,000.00  $                  8,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            32,000.00  $            32,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,200.00  $                  3,200.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                     960.00  $                     960.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,840.00  $                  3,840.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            40,000.00  $            40,000.00 

DEFERRED PROJECTS (MONITOR FOR FUTURE NEEDS)

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: New lighting infrastructure will provide a sense of safety in the park interior.

TOTAL:  41. PRATHER PARK

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

SUB-TOTAL: 41. PRATHER PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The consultant team recommends a lighting program and design by a qualified lighting designer to balance key issues of aesthetic appropriateness, impacts on wildlife, the local ecology, pedestrian safety, as 
well as maintenance, operational, and lifecycle costs. Theses lighting projects are best served on an area by area basis, so as to foster support from residents living nearby. These guidelines are separate from this study, and suggested to be 
completed prior to any majors repairs or alterations to existing elements within the corridor and parks.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  54. Davis Park: Armstrong Avenue bridge restoration and clean (north side only) (pg. 14)

Project Initiative Restoration H: Armstrong Bridge (North side only)

Hardscape Improvements
A. New railing 105 LF  $          100.00  $                10,500.00 
B. 5' Concrete sidewalk 1,500 SF  $              5.50  $                  8,250.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $            18,750.00  $                         -    $            18,750.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,875.00  $                             -    $                  1,875.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,125.00  $                             -    $                  2,125.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,250.00  $                             -    $                  2,250.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $            25,000.00  $                         -    $            25,000.00 TOTAL:  54. DAVIS PARK

SUB-TOTAL: 54. DAVIS PARK

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The Town’s current Capital Improvement Plan has the bridge scheduled for renovation. The proposed improvements include repair, restoration, of the bridge pedestals, cleaning and repainting, installation of 
ornamental light fixtures and seasonal color baskets. The guardrail and wing wall east of the original structure should be rebuilt to a more appropriate architectural character with the bridge.

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

DEFERRED PROJECTS (MONITOR FOR FUTURE NEEDS)

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: The Armstrong Avenue bridge is a prominent architectural element. Maintenance to counter the natural weathering of the bridge would benefit the visual experience of Hackberry Creek.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  55. *Davis Park: Lighting for pedestrian bridges, park entries, level changes (pg. 14)

Action Item # 16: Install Lighting at Pedestrian Bridge, Park Entries, and Level Changes

Hardscape Improvements
A. Install New Light Fixtures 14 EA  $       4,000.00  $                56,000.00 
B. Electrical for New Light Fixtures 7 LS  $       2,000.00  $                14,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            70,000.00  $            70,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  7,000.00  $                  7,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  4,600.00  $                  4,600.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  8,400.00  $                  8,400.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            90,000.00  $            90,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: New lighting infrastructure will provide a sense of safety in the park interior.

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  55. DAVIS PARK

SUB-TOTAL: 55. DAVIS PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

DEFERRED PROJECTS (MONITOR FOR FUTURE NEEDS)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The consultant team recommends a lighting program and design by a qualified lighting designer to balance key issues of aesthetic appropriateness, impacts on wildlife, the local ecology, pedestrian safety, as 
well as maintenance, operational, and lifecycle costs. Theses lighting projects are best served on an area by area basis, so as to foster support from residents living nearby. These guidelines are separate from this study, and suggested to be 
completed prior to any majors repairs or alterations to existing elements within the corridor and parks.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  61. Davis Park: Litter Receptacles at Pedestrian bridges (pg. 14)

Action Item # 17: Install Litter Receptacles at Pedestrian Bridge

Hardscape Improvements
A. Trash Receptacles 6 EA  $       2,000.00  $                12,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            12,000.00  $            12,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,200.00  $                  1,200.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                     360.00  $                     360.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,440.00  $                  1,440.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            15,000.00  $            15,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Litter receptacles would encourage pedestrians to allow less debris into Hackberry Creek.

TOTAL:  61. DAVIS PARK

SUB-TOTAL: 61. DAVIS PARK

DEFERRED PROJECTS (MONITOR FOR FUTURE NEEDS)

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The pedestrian bridges scattered throughout the Hackberry Creek Corridor are high traffic areas that would benefit from added litter infrastructure. This would provide convenient receptacles throughout the 
Corridor, while decreasing the amount of little that makes its way into the creek.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  GUIDELINE STUDY - Town Swimming Pool: Programming and Conceptual Design study (pg. 12)

Action Item # 4: Pool Programming, Assessment & Master Planning (Soft Costs)

Soft Costs
A. Consultant Design Fees 1 LS  $     95,000.00  $                95,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            95,000.00  $            95,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  9,500.00  $                  9,500.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  9,100.00  $                  9,100.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                11,400.00  $                11,400.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $          125,000.00  $          125,000.00 

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL: TOWN SWIMMING POOL

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: The Town Swimming Pool is in need of design solutions for the entries and visible pool infrastructure. Improvements would make the pool more accessible and more visually appealing.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The entry sequence to the pool from Lexington Avenue appears not to meet state and federal accessibility requirements and should be redeveloped. A design study should examine year round programming 
opportunities for residents, corresponding upgrades and enhancements for accessibility and service.  These guidelines are separate from this study, and suggested to be completed prior to any majors repairs or alterations to existing 
elements within the corridor and parks.

SUB-TOTAL: TOWN SWIMMING POOL

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  1. Hackberry Creek North: Tennis court #2 court enhancements & landscape screening (pg. 16)

Action Item # 1: Tennis Court landscape screening & Court enhancements

Demolition & Site Preparation

A. Remove existing landscaping, prep site for new landscape material 1 LS  $       2,000.00  $                  2,000.00 

Hardscape Improvements  $                             -   

B. Tennis court enhancements (lighting, surfacing, fencing, signage) 1 LS  $     75,000.00  $                75,000.00 

Landscape & Irrigation Improvements  $                             -   
C. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 1 EA  $          950.00  $                     950.00 

D. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 3 EA  $          550.00  $                  1,650.00 

E. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 20 EA  $          450.00  $                  9,000.00 

F. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 1,000 SF  $              8.50  $                  8,500.00 
G. Irrigation 1,000 SF  $              0.90  $                     900.00 

TOTAL: ACTION ITEM #1  $                         -    $                         -    $            98,000.00  $                         -    $            98,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Upgrades to the tennis courts would better blend the hardscape elements into the wild landscape surrouding the court, while still offering a safe recreational area for visitors.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  This tennis court is in good condition, though resurfacing will be necessary in the future.  Immediate enhancement needs include repairing the existing sidewalk access, and adding a drinking fountain.

The enhancements would remove the chain link and windscreen and replace them with steel lattice and masonry. Windscreen may be incorporated on the court side of the lattice. The height of the fence’s middle section would be lowered, 
giving the court an inviting gardenesque appearance that blends with the architectural form of the corridor. The lowered fence enables public safety patrols to maintain a vigil when he court is not in use. Supplemental landscape around the 
perimeter of the court would suggest a more harmonious relationship with the surrounding natural landscape. The proposed improvements are suitable for tennis courts #1 and #7 as well.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

Action Item # 2: Relocate Existing Water Fountain to Tennis Court 

Demolition & Site Preparation
H. Remove existing fountain 1 LS  $       1,000.00  $                  1,000.00 
Hardscape Improvements  $                             -   
I. Install new water fountain 1 LS  $       2,000.00  $                  2,000.00 
J. Extend utility line (keep existing meter) 1 LS  $       3,000.00  $                  3,000.00 
K. Concrete slab for bench seating area 200 SF  $              5.50  $                  1,100.00 
L. New benches at tennis court 4 EA  $       2,500.00  $                10,000.00 

Landscape & Irrigation Improvements  $                             -   

M. Sod repair at previous water fountain location 20 SF  $              0.50  $                       10.00 

N. Rework irrigation 1 LS  $          250.00  $                     250.00 

TOTAL: ACTION ITEM # 2  $                         -    $                         -    $            17,360.00  $                         -    $            17,360.00 

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

Action Item # 9: Install Tennis Court Lighting

Hardscape Improvements
O. Install new light fixtures 4 EA  $       4,500.00  $                18,000.00 
P. Extend electrical for new light fixtures 1 LS  $       2,000.00  $                  2,000.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
Q. Allowance for any utility line run repairs 1 LS  $       1,500.00  $                  1,500.00 

TOTAL: ACTION ITEM # 9  $                         -    $                         -    $            21,500.00  $                         -    $            21,500.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $          136,860.00  $                         -    $          136,860.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                13,686.00  $                             -    $                13,686.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                18,030.80  $                             -    $                18,030.80 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                16,423.20  $                             -    $                16,423.20 

 $                         -    $                         -    $          185,000.00  $                         -    $          185,000.00 

SUB-TOTAL: 1. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL: 1. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  2. Prather Park: Tennis court #1 reconstruction (pg. 14) 

Action Item # 1: Resurface Tennis Court

Hardscape Improvements
A. Perimeter Metal fence with wind screen 400 LF  $          165.00  $                66,000.00 
B. Tennis court striping and net 1 LS  $     12,000.00  $                12,000.00 
C. New lighting 4 EA  $       7,500.00  $                30,000.00 
D. Utility connections 1 LS  $     12,000.00  $                12,000.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
E. Allowance for repairs 1 LS  $     25,000.00  $                25,000.00 

TOTAL: ACTION ITEM # 1  $                         -    $                         -    $          145,000.00  $                         -    $          145,000.00 

Action Item # 2: Update Tennis Court Seating

Hardscape Improvements
F. Benches 4 EA  $       3,000.00  $                12,000.00 
G. Concrete slab for seating area 400 SF  $              5.50  $                  2,200.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
H. Allowance for repairs or modifications 1 LS  $       8,000.00  $                  8,000.00 

TOTAL: ACTION ITEM # 2  $                         -    $                         -    $            22,200.00  $                         -    $            22,200.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Upgrades to the tennis courts would better blend the hardscape elements into the wild landscape surrouding the court, while still offering a safe recreational area for visitors.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The Town’s current Capital Improvement Plan has this tennis court scheduled for renovation. The proposed improvements include construction of a post tension concrete slab, new fencing, windscreens, 
backboard, bench, lighting and accessibility improvements.  It is recommended the court be reconstructed elsewhere.  The existing windscreens and fencing block views of the exposed stone face of the “grotto” from outside of the court. This 
is one of the most unique and picturesque areas within the creek corridor and parks and it should be available for enjoyment by more than just one user group.  The removal of tennis court #1 would result in a beautiful open space suitable 
for a variety of passive enhancements such as stone benches, landscape improvements, and an open lawn area. This area could remain passive, or be designated for other uses deemed appropriate by the Town Council.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

Action Item # 3: Install Water Fountain at Tennis Court

Hardscape Improvements
I. Install new water fountain 1 LS  $       2,000.00  $                  2,000.00 
J. Extend utility line (add new meter) 1 LS  $       5,000.00  $                  5,000.00 

Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
K. Allowance for repair or modifications 1 LS  $       5,000.00  $                  5,000.00 

TOTAL: ACTION ITEM # 3  $                         -    $                         -    $            12,000.00  $                         -    $            12,000.00 

Action Item # 4: Landscape Enhancements Around Tennis Court and Pixie Garden

Demolition & Site Preparation
L. Prep area for landscaping 9,000  $              0.15  $                  1,350.00 

Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
M. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 3 EA  $          950.00  $                  2,850.00 

N. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 3 EA  $          550.00  $                  1,650.00 

O. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 3 EA  $          450.00  $                  1,350.00 

P. Bermuda Sod 7,000 SF  $              0.50  $                  3,500.00 
Q. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 2,000 SF  $              8.50  $                17,000.00 
R. Irrigation 9,000 SF  $              0.90  $                  8,100.00 

TOTAL: ACTION ITEM # 4  $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            35,800.00  $            35,800.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $          179,200.00  $            35,800.00  $          215,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                17,920.00  $                  3,580.00  $                21,500.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                21,376.00  $                  1,324.00  $                22,700.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                21,504.00  $                  4,296.00  $                25,800.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $          240,000.00  $            45,000.00  $          285,000.00 

SUB-TOTAL: 2. PRATHER PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

TOTAL: 2. PRATHER PARK

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  3. Davis Park: Tennis court #7 resurfacing, court lighting, & landscape screening (pg. 14)

Action Item # 1: Install Tennis Court Lighting

Hardscape Improvements
E. Install new light fixtures 4 EA  $       4,000.00  $                16,000.00 
F. Extend electrical for new light fixtures 4 EA  $       2,000.00  $                  8,000.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
G. Allowance for any utility line run repairs 1 LS  $       3,000.00  $                  3,000.00 

TOTAL: ACTION ITEM # 1  $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            27,000.00  $            27,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Upgrades to the tennis courts would better blend the hardscape elements into the wild landscape surrouding the court, while still offering a safe recreational area for visitors.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The Town’s current Capital Improvements Plan has this scheduled for resurfacing. Proposed improvements include construction of fencing, windscreens, backboard, bench and accessibility improvements. The 
court lighting needs to be restored or replaced. Landscape enhancements are recommended to soften the utilitarian appearance of the fence.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

Action Item # 2: Create Native Planting Buffer Around Tennis Court, Fence and Pool

Demolition & Site Preparation
H. Prep area for landscaping 2,500 SF  $              0.15  $                     375.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
I. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 3 EA  $          950.00  $                  2,850.00 

J. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 9 EA  $          550.00  $                  4,950.00 

K. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 20 EA  $          450.00  $                  9,000.00 

L. Bermuda Sod 500 SF  $              0.50  $                     250.00 
M. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 2,000 SF  $              8.50  $                17,000.00 
N. Irrigation 2,500 SF  $              0.90  $                  2,250.00 

TOTAL: ACTION ITEM # 2  $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            36,675.00  $            36,675.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            63,675.00  $            63,675.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  6,367.50  $                  6,367.50 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  8,316.50  $                  8,316.50 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  7,641.00  $                  7,641.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            86,000.00  $            86,000.00 

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL: 3. DAVIS PARK

SUB-TOTAL: 3. DAVIS PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  18. *Hackberry Creek North: Signage and interpretive elements (pg. 13)

Project Initiative Enhancements J: Signage & Wayfinding Elements

Hardscape Improvements
A. Park Identity Sign 1 LS  $       9,000.00  $                  9,000.00 
B. Wayfinding Signage 1 LS  $       2,500.00  $                  2,500.00 
C. Interpretive Signage 1 LS  $       2,500.00  $                  2,500.00 
D. Lighting Allowance 1 LS  $       7,500.00  $                  7,500.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
E. Allowance 1 LS  $       5,000.00  $                  5,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            26,500.00  $            26,500.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,650.00  $                  2,650.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,670.00  $                  2,670.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,180.00  $                  3,180.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            35,000.00  $            35,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: A set of signage guidelines would provide a sense of place and unification to Hackberry Creek; while also providing historical information to park visitors.

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

SUB-TOTAL: 18. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  To support the preservation, restoration, and enhancement efforts within the plan, as well as residents’ desire for historical and informational markers in the corridor and parks, a complete signage program 
(wayfinding, identity, and interpretive) should be considered. A qualified wayfinding and graphics consultant should be commissioned to formulate a comprehensive vision for the project.  These guidelines are separate from this study, and 
suggested to be completed prior to any majors repairs or alterations to existing elements within the corridor and parks.

TOTAL:  18. HACKBERRY CREEK NORTH

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  19. *Hackberry Creek South: Oxford Avenue Bridge reconstruction (pg. 14)

Action Item # 1: Reconstruct Oxford Avenue Bridge

Hardscape Improvements
A. New Bridge 1 LS  $   150,000.00  $              150,000.00 
B. Bridge Abutments/Structural Support 1 LS  $     85,000.00  $                85,000.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
C. Landscape & Irrigation modification 1 LS  $     20,000.00  $                20,000.00 

TOTAL: ACTION ITEM # 1  $                         -    $                         -    $          255,000.00  $                         -    $          255,000.00 

Action Item # 3: New Walkway to Oxford Avenue Bridge

Hardscape Improvements
D. 5' Concrete Sidewalk 750 SF  $              5.50  $                  4,125.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
E. Landscape & Irrigation modification 1 LS  $       3,275.00  $                  3,275.00 

TOTAL: ACTION ITEM # 3  $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $              7,400.00  $              7,400.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $          255,000.00  $              7,400.00  $          262,400.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                25,500.00  $                     740.00  $                26,240.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                28,900.00  $                     972.00  $                29,872.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                30,600.00  $                     888.00  $                31,488.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $          340,000.00  $            10,000.00  $          350,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: The reconstruction of the historic Oxford Avenue Bridge would provide another crossing point, and a visually stunning architectural element in Hackberry Creek.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Comments gathered from the public meeting and on line survey indicate residents desire to restore this crossing and trail connection. It is recommended that design studies be commissioned to determine the most 
appropriate methods to restore this crossing in keeping with the architectural heritage of the corridor and parks. 

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

TOTAL:   19. HACKBERRY CREEK SOUTH

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

SUB-TOTAL: 19. HACKBERRY CREEK SOUTH

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

P:\2017\17041 ‐ Hackberry Creek Improvements\ADMIN\COST PROJ\17041_Cost Projection_20180605 Page 49



119

ST JOHNS DRIVE

DREXEL DRIVE

OXFO
RD

 AVEN
UE

BEVERLY DRIVE

M
IRA

M
A

R AVEN
U

E

PRIN
CETO

N
 AVEN

UE

HACKBERRY CREEK PARK SOUTH

0 10050

SCALEORIENTATION *PHOTO LOCATION

*



120

PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  27. *Hackberry Creek South: Signage and interpretive elements (pg. 13)

Project Initiative Enhancements J: Signage & Wayfinding Elements

Hardscape Improvements
A. Park Identity Sign 1 LS  $     15,000.00  $                15,000.00 
B. Wayfinding Signage 1 LS  $       3,500.00  $                  3,500.00 
C. Interpretive Signage 1 LS  $       3,500.00  $                  3,500.00 
D. Lighting Allowance 1 LS  $       7,500.00  $                  7,500.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
E. Allowance 1 LS  $       7,500.00  $                  7,500.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            37,000.00  $            37,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,700.00  $                  3,700.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  4,860.00  $                  4,860.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  4,440.00  $                  4,440.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            50,000.00  $            50,000.00 

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: A set of signage guidelines would provide a sense of place and unification to Hackberry Creek; while also providing historical information to park visitors.

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

SUB-TOTAL: 27. HACKBERRY CREEK SOUTH

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  To support the preservation, restoration, and enhancement efforts within the plan, as well as residents’ desire for historical and informational markers in the corridor and parks, a complete signage program 
(wayfinding, identity, and interpretive) should be considered. A qualified wayfinding and graphics consultant should be commissioned to formulate a comprehensive vision for the project.  These guidelines are separate from this study, and 
suggested to be completed prior to any majors repairs or alterations to existing elements within the corridor and parks.

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  27. HACKBERRY CREEK SOUTH
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  34. *Prather Park: Native landscape enhancement for Pixie Garden buffer (gen. lndscp. upgrade)

Action Item # 12: Create Native Planting Buffer Between Pixie Garden and Roadway

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Prep area for landscaping 14,500 SF  $              0.15  $                  2,175.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
B. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 4 EA  $          950.00  $                  3,800.00 

C. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 2 EA  $          550.00  $                  1,100.00 

D. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 2 EA  $          450.00  $                     900.00 

E. Bermuda Sod 6,250 SF  $              0.50  $                  3,125.00 
F. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 8,250 SF  $              8.50  $                70,125.00 
G. Irrigation 14,500 SF  $              0.90  $                13,050.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            94,275.00  $            94,275.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  9,427.50  $                  9,427.50 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  9,984.50  $                  9,984.50 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                11,313.00  $                11,313.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $          125,000.00  $          125,000.00 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Landscape beautification projects utilizing non-native or adapted ornamental species should be identified for locations outside of the corridor and parks, reserving areas of the corridor and parks for a natural 
landscape.

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

TOTAL:  34. PRATHER PARK

SUB-TOTAL: 34. PRATHER PARK

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: A landscape buffer creates a natural, safety edge between the Pixie Garden and the roadway.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  42. *Prather Park: Signage and interpretive elements (pg. 13)

Project Initiative Enhancements J: Signage & Wayfinding Elements

Hardscape Improvements
A. Park Identity Sign 1 LS  $     20,500.00  $                20,500.00 
B. Wayfinding Signage 1 LS  $       5,000.00  $                  5,000.00 
C. Interpretive Signage 1 LS  $       5,000.00  $                  5,000.00 
D. Lighting Allowance 1 LS  $     10,000.00  $                10,000.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
E. Allowance 1 LS  $     15,000.00  $                15,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            55,500.00  $            55,500.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  5,550.00  $                  5,550.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  7,290.00  $                  7,290.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  6,660.00  $                  6,660.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            75,000.00  $            75,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: A set of signage guidelines would provide a sense of place and unification to Hackberry Creek; while also providing historical information to park visitors.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

SUB-TOTAL: 42. PRATHER PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  To support the preservation, restoration, and enhancement efforts within the plan, as well as residents’ desire for historical and informational markers in the corridor and parks, a complete signage program 
(wayfinding, identity, and interpretive) should be considered. A qualified wayfinding and graphics consultant should be commissioned to formulate a comprehensive vision for the project.  These guidelines are separate from this study, and 
suggested to be completed prior to any majors repairs or alterations to existing elements within the corridor and parks.

TOTAL: 42. PRATHER PARK

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  47. Davis Park: Repair concrete walkways, and paving (pg. 13)

Action Item # 6: Repair Existing Walkways

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Remove existing concrete sidewalk 15,250 SF  $              5.00  $                76,250.00 
Hardscape Improvements
B. 5' Concrete Sidewalk 15,250 SF  $              5.50  $                83,875.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $          160,125.00  $                         -    $          160,125.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                16,012.50  $                             -    $                16,012.50 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                19,647.50  $                             -    $                19,647.50 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                19,215.00  $                             -    $                19,215.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $          215,000.00  $                         -    $          215,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Typical weathering of existing walkways can be repaired to offer a safer walkway experience to park visitors.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Over time these walkways have acquired a distinctive appearance due to the weathering of the surface layer, revealing the creek sand and dark colored aggregates within.  As some of these walks are need of 
repair or enhanced accessibility, it is recommended the historic alignments be maintained where possible to preserve the heritage of the corridor and parks. Care should be taken during enhancements or repairs to properly match the 
existing hardscape color and finish by using regionally located creek sand and aggregates rather than the sharp sand and white limestone typifying modern concrete mixes.  Similar measures should be taken with associated metal work 
such as hand rails, guardrails, etc.

SUB-TOTAL: 47. DAVIS PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  47. DAVIS PARK
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  58. *Davis Park: Playground relocation and layout (pg. 17)

Action Item # 5: Update Playground Layout

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Remove existing playground and equipment 1 LS  $     30,000.00  $                30,000.00 
Hardscape Improvements

B.
New Playground, surfacing, drainage, seating area and concrete 
pathway

1 LS  $   225,000.00  $              225,000.00 

Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
C. New landscape allowance 1 LS  $     20,000.00  $                20,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $          275,000.00  $          275,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                27,500.00  $                27,500.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                14,500.00  $                14,500.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                33,000.00  $                33,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $          350,000.00  $          350,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: A nature play system will offer a playground that naturally blends into the surrounding landscape.

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  58. DAVIS PARK

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The plan anticipates the eventual decline and replacement of the existing playground structure. When the playground is replaced, it should be relocated farther from the surrounding streets.  The replacement 
playground should be an inclusive design, structured around a philosophy of nature play.   

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

SUB-TOTAL: 58. DAVIS PARK

P:\2017\17041 ‐ Hackberry Creek Improvements\ADMIN\COST PROJ\17041_Cost Projection_20180605 Page 66



129

ST JOHNS DRIVE

DREXEL DRIVE

LEXIN
G

TO
N

 AVEN
UE

LAUREL STREET

ARM
STRO

N
G

 AVEN
UE

ALICE CIRCLE

CRESCENT AVENUE

HIGHLAND DRIVE

DAVIS PARK

SW
IM

M
IN

G

PO
O

L

PLAYGROUND

TENNIS
COURT #7

0 10050

SCALEORIENTATION *PHOTO LOCATION
*



130

PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  59. *Davis Park: Playground lighting (pg. 17)

Action Item # 15: Install Playground Lighting

Hardscape Improvements
A. Install New Light Fixtures 4 EA  $       4,000.00  $                16,000.00 
B. Electrical for New Light Fixtures 1 LS  $       2,000.00  $                  2,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            18,000.00  $            18,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  1,800.00  $                  1,800.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  3,040.00  $                  3,040.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  2,160.00  $                  2,160.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            25,000.00  $            25,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Playground lighting will offer a better sense of safety around the play area.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The consultant team recommends a lighting program and design by a qualified lighting designer to balance key issues of aesthetic appropriateness, impacts on wildlife, the local ecology, pedestrian safety, as 
well as maintenance, operational, and lifecycle costs. Theses lighting projects are best served on an area by area basis, so as to foster support from residents living nearby. These guidelines are separate from this study, and suggested to be 
completed prior to any majors repairs or alterations to existing elements within the corridor and parks.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

TOTAL:  59. DAVIS PARK

SUB-TOTAL: 59. DAVIS PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  62. *Davis Park: Signage and interpretive elements (pg. 13)

Project Initiative Enhancements J: Signage & Wayfinding Elements

Hardscape Improvements
A. Park Identity Sign 1 LS  $     20,000.00  $                20,000.00 
B. Wayfinding Signage 1 LS  $       7,500.00  $                  7,500.00 
C. Interpretive Signage 1 LS  $       7,500.00  $                  7,500.00 
D. Lighting Allowance 1 LS  $     15,000.00  $                15,000.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
E. Allowance 1 LS  $     10,000.00  $                10,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            60,000.00  $            60,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  6,000.00  $                  6,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  6,800.00  $                  6,800.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $                  7,200.00  $                  7,200.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $            80,000.00  $            80,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: A set of signage guidelines would provide a sense of place and unification to Hackberry Creek; while also providing historical information to park visitors.

SUB-TOTAL: 62. DAVIS PARK

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

TOTAL:  62. DAVIS PARK

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  To support the preservation, restoration, and enhancement efforts within the plan, as well as residents’ desire for historical and informational markers in the corridor and parks, a complete signage program 
(wayfinding, identity, and interpretive) should be considered. A qualified wayfinding and graphics consultant should be commissioned to formulate a comprehensive vision for the project.  These guidelines are separate from this study, and 
suggested to be completed prior to any majors repairs or alterations to existing elements within the corridor and parks.
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  VISION PROJECT - Beverly Drive: Street, culvert, headwalls, and architectural enhancement (pg. 32) 

Action Item # 4: Replace Culvert Headwalls & Beverly Drive Crossing W/ New Architecturally Appropriate Façade

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Remove existing culvert & headwall 1 LS  $     50,000.00  $                50,000.00 
B. Demo existing street paving 1 LS  $     45,000.00  $                45,000.00 
Hardscape Improvements
C. New Culvert, Headwall, Drainage 1 LS  $   215,000.00  $              215,000.00 
D. Streambank armoring at culvert 1 LS  $     60,000.00  $                60,000.00 
E. Stone Veneering of headwall 5,000 SF  $            35.00  $              175,000.00 
F. Wing Wall extensions off headwall 160 LF  $          500.00  $                80,000.00 
G. Beverly Drive construction 5,000 SF  $            25.00  $              125,000.00 
H. Columns at headwall 6 EA  $       2,500.00  $                15,000.00 

I. Enhanced pedestrian paving (colored concrete) 7,500 SF  $            12.00  $                90,000.00 

J. Utility allowance 1 LS  $     50,000.00 

K. Railing at headwall 120 LF  $          100.00  $                12,000.00 
L. Lighting allowance 1 LS  $     20,000.00  $                20,000.00 
M. Benches 4 EA  $       2,500.00  $                10,000.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements
N. Landscape & Irrigation modification 1 LS  $     75,000.00  $                75,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $          667,000.00  $          305,000.00  $          972,000.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                66,700.00  $                30,500.00  $                97,200.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                86,260.00  $                27,900.00  $              114,160.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                80,040.00  $                36,600.00  $              116,640.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $          900,000.00  $          400,000.00  $       1,300,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Vision projects offer inspiration for future projects in Hackberry Creek.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The Engineer’s assessment indicates the interior of the structure exhibits signs of significant deterioration. The structure is potentially in need of replacement. A feasibility study should be conducted to formulate a 
design response guiding the reconstruction of the culverts, headwall, and street crossing.

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

SUB-TOTAL: BEVERLY DRIVE

TOTAL: BEVERLY DRIVE

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  VISION PROJECT - Miramar Avenue: Street, culvert, headwalls, and architectural enhancement (pg. 34)

Action Item # 5: Replace Culvert Headwalls to Alleviate by-pass Through Private Property at Miramar Drive

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Remove existing culvert & headwall 1 LS  $     50,000.00  $                50,000.00 
B. Demo existing  street 1 LS  $     50,000.00  $                50,000.00 
C. Backfill/low areas 1 LS  $   100,000.00  $              100,000.00 
Hardscape Improvements
D. New Culvert & Headwall 1 LS  $   200,000.00  $              200,000.00 
E. Streambank armoring at culvert 1 LS  $     35,000.00  $                35,000.00 
F. Stone Veneering of headwall 600 SF  $            35.00  $                21,000.00 
G. Wing Wall extensions off headwall 40 LF  $          500.00  $                20,000.00 
H. Replace Miramar Drive 5,000 SF  $            25.00  $              125,000.00 
I. Columns at headwall 6 EA  $       2,500.00  $                15,000.00 

J. Enhanced pedestrian paving (colored concrete) 1,500 SF  $            12.00  $                18,000.00 

K. Railing at headwall 120 LF  $          100.00  $                12,000.00 
L. Lighting allowance 1 LS  $     25,000.00  $                25,000.00 
M. Benches 4 EA  $       2,500.00  $                10,000.00 
N. Low retaining walls (2-4' ht) in Park 3,000 LF  $          150.00  $              450,000.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements  $                             -   
O. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 5 EA  $          950.00  $                  4,750.00 
P. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 50 EA  $          550.00  $                27,500.00 

Q. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 9 EA  $          450.00  $                  4,050.00 

R. Bermuda Sod 40,000 SF  $              0.90  $                36,000.00 
S. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 4,000 SF  $              8.50  $                34,000.00 
T. Irrigation 44,000 SF  $              0.90  $                39,600.00 

U. Landscape & Irrigation modification at Miramar Drive 1 LS  $     75,000.00  $                75,000.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $          560,000.00  $          791,900.00  $       1,351,900.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                56,000.00  $                79,190.00  $              135,190.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                66,800.00  $                83,882.00  $              150,682.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                67,200.00  $                95,028.00  $              162,228.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $          750,000.00  $       1,050,000.00  $       1,800,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Vision projects offer inspiration for future projects in Hackberry Creek.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The relief culvert channel is often obstructed by sediment and has been an ongoing maintenance issue. The Engineer’s assessment indicates main and relief culverts shows signs of disintegration and 
deterioration, including cracks in the headwall and pipe interior. A feasibility study should be conducted to formulate an appropriate plan and design response for potential replacement.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

SUB-TOTAL: MIRAMAR AVENUE

TOTAL: MIRAMAR AVENUE

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)
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PRIORITY I
PROJECTS

PRIORITY II 
PROJECTS

PRIORITY III
PROJECTS

PRIORITY IV 
PROJECTS

SUBTOTAL

Conceptual Cost Projection  
Hackberry Creek
Dallas, Texas
June 12, 2018

PROJECT AREAS

PROJECT INITIATIVES

PROJECT NAME:  VISION PROJECT - Lexington Avenue: Esplanade, landscape and furnishings (pg. 36)

Action Item # 10: Lexington Esplanade

Demolition & Site Preparation
A. Demo street, prep site for wider street envelope 1 LS  $     65,000.00  $                65,000.00 
Hardscape Improvements  $                             -   
B. Low retaining walls (2-4' ht) 250 LF  $          150.00  $                37,500.00 
C. Moderate retaining walls (6'-12 ht) 250 LF  $          500.00  $              125,000.00 
D. High retaining walls (14'-18' ht) 200 LF  $       1,000.00  $              200,000.00 
E. Abutment columns 10 EA  $       2,500.00  $                25,000.00 
F. Gateway columns 4 EA  $       7,500.00  $                30,000.00 
G. Railing at headwall 700 LF  $          100.00  $                70,000.00 
H. Lighting allowance 1 LS  $     35,000.00  $                35,000.00 
I. Benches 14 EA  $       2,500.00  $                35,000.00 
J. Bollards 29 EA  $          800.00  $                23,200.00 
K. Enhanced pedestrian paving (colored concrete) 10,000 SF  $            12.00  $              120,000.00 
L. Enhanced vehicular paving 15,000 SF  $            25.00  $              375,000.00 
M. Staircase 500 SF  $            50.00  $                25,000.00 
N. Water fountain 1 EA  $       2,000.00  $                  2,000.00 
O. Utility connection for water fountain 1 LS  $       3,000.00  $                  3,000.00 
P. Handicap ramp 1,000 SF  $              5.50  $                  5,500.00 
Q. Trash Receptacles 4 EA  $       2,000.00  $                  8,000.00 
R. Bike Racks 4 EA  $       1,000.00  $                  4,000.00 
S. Ramp railing 150 LF  $            45.00  $                  6,750.00 
Landscape & Irrigation Improvements  $                             -   
T. Canopy Tree (4" cal.) with 2 tree bubblers 24 EA  $          950.00  $                22,800.00 
U. Ornamental Tree (45 gal.) with 1 tree bubbler 25 EA  $          550.00  $                13,750.00 

V. Evergreen Tree (45 gal.) 6' to 8' height with 1 tree bubbler 3 EA  $          450.00  $                  1,350.00 

W. Bermuda Sod 7,500 SF  $              0.50  $                  3,750.00 
X. Native Shrubs with Mulch Beds 10,000 SF  $              8.50  $                85,000.00 
Y. Irrigation 17,500 SF  $              0.90  $                15,750.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $       1,337,350.00  $       1,337,350.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $              133,735.00  $              133,735.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $              168,433.00  $              168,433.00 

 $                             -    $                             -    $                             -    $              160,482.00  $              160,482.00 

 $                         -    $                         -    $                         -    $       1,800,000.00  $       1,800,000.00 

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION: Vision projects offer inspiration for future projects in Hackberry Creek.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Lexington Avenue is the most utilitarian and car-centric crossing. It lacks thematic relationship to the corridor. Enhancements should be considered to create an accessible entry to the parks and swimming area in 
conjunction with the tunnel façade enhancements. A more detailed description for these enhancements may be found under Vision Projects.

PROJECT YEAR(S):  FUTURE VISION PROJECTS

TOTAL: LEXINGTON AVENUE

Inflation (Estimated allowance for 18 months)  

Soft Costs (Estimated at 12%)

General Contingency (Estimated at 10%) 

SUB-TOTAL: LEXINGTON AVENUE

P:\2017\17041 ‐ Hackberry Creek Improvements\ADMIN\COST PROJ\17041_Cost Projection_20180605 Page 72



139



Highland Park Town Offices. 4700 Drexel Drive, Highland Park, Texas 75205. (214) 521-4161 office. www.hptx.org
MESA. 2001 North Lamar Street #100, Dallas, Texas 75202. (214) 871-0568 office. www.mesadesigngroup.com


